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February 2, 2000

Susan Hugo

Alameda County

Health Care Services

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2" “ floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

&
1%

RE: Emerystation 3, Former Chevron Asphalt Plant
Dear Ms. Hugo,

The following is a narrative describing the processes Webcor Builders is taking to excavate the
Emerystation 3 site located at 5855 Horton Street, Emeryville California.

As you are aware, Chevron has tested soil on the site to determine the concentration chemicals in the
soil. Please see exhibit "A”. The soil has been profiled and determined to be Class 1l cover soil. Grids
G-7, G-12, and G-14 were given profile #53796500, flag color green. All other grids were given profile
#53796600, flag color yellow except for G-31, which was found to have concentrations of lead. The
profile number for G-31 is 53796501. All material is to be transported to the Altamont Landfilf.

As a condition of soil acceptance at the Altamont Landfili, each load must be accompanied by one of
the above mentioned profile forms. Please see exhibit "B”.

Grid's G-7, G-12, G-14, G-31 were marked out by Gettler-Ryan, Chevron’s representative on the
project. When grid G-31 was excavated it was observed by Gettler-Ryan, stockpiled and more testing
performed. L{/

Day to day excavation activities includé the following: -

1. Trucks arrive to the site at 6:30 am.

2. Excavation operation begins at 7:00 am per the City of Emeryville's conditions.

3. The excavator loads the trucks.

4. A profile tag is given {o each truck.

5. All trucks are carefully inspected before they leave the site to ensure they are free of soil
before they enter the roadway. If trucks need to be cleaned, a washing station has been
placed on the site.

6. The trucks follow a route designated by the city to get on to 580.

7. The truck travel east on 580 to 980 to 880 South. The frucks then take 238 back to 580 East,

then exit at Altamont pass road and proceed to the WMX landfill.
B. Profile tags are given to the landfill.
8. Material is dumped in the designated areas.

Handling of the lead material:

1. Getiler-Ryan, and a representatwe on site identified grig G-31 until the cell was completely
removed 4// /)}, f-)’l/f A ‘{/( _ufx 'x.f“fg;ih " /PA./ 7"

2. Material was placed‘ on 6-mil wsqueen and covered to ellmlnate any infrusion of water or
cross contamination of sail.

3. Material was profiled, and designated to be class Il material and hrought to the Altamont
landfill.




Miscellaneous Activities

1. Before any one is allowed to work on the site, Webcor goes through the Health and Safety
plan, and informs them of the contaminants on the site.

2. Washing stations are on the site for individuals who come in contact with soil.

3. The asphalt is left on the parking lot until that area is excavated.

4. Drain rock has been placed on the site to prevent soil from getting on to the roadway.

Wareham Properties, and Webcor have obtained a discharge permit from EBMUD. All information
regarding the groundwater in the area was provided to EBMUD in order for them to make their
decision. Please see attached information provided as well as the Discharge Permit. The following
are the activities that Webcor takes before and during discharge.

1. Water is pumped from the excavation into a sand filter.

2. The material is pumped from the sand filter into a carbon filter and sampled. The supplier of
the carbon filter was given all of the data for the contaminants in the ground water and a
proper filter was selected.

3. The groundwater is then stored in a Baker Tank until results are returned from the testing lab.
This provided in 24 hours.

4. Once the results are provided and come back clean water is discharged it the sanitary sewer.

5. All results and amounts discharged are placed in a binder and will be given to EBMUD per
the conditions of the Discharge Permit,

If you have any questions regarding any of the processes we have taken on this project, please feel
free to call me at (510) 595-2330.

Yours Very Truly,
i i e
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Eric Owen

Project Manager

Ce: Rich Robbins — Wareham
Geoff Sears Wareham
Claudia Cappio — City of Emeryville
Ignacio Dayrit — City of Emeryville
John Kergly -~ Webcor Builders
Tom Mead — Wehcor Builders
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CERTIFIED MAIL
(Return Receipt Requested)
Certified Mail No. Z 245 395 525
December 26, 1999 o
£yee LW
Mr. Geoffry Sears
Wareham Development Group

2755 Campus Drive, Sute 175
San Mateo, CA 94403

Dear Mr. Sears:
Re: Wastewater Discharge Permit No. 504-29911

Enclosed is the Wastewater Discharge Permit for the treated groundwater discharge from your
facility located at 5955 Horton Street, Emeryville, effective December 27, 1999 through
December 26, 2000. Please read the Permit Terms and Conditions and the attached Standard
Provisions and Reporting Requirements. As a Permit holder, you are legally responsible for
complying with all Permit conditions and requirements.

Wareham Development Group shall report to the Source Control Division any changes, either
permanent or temporary, to the premises or operation that significantly affect either the volume
or quality of wastewater discharged or deviate from the Terms and Conditions under which this
Permit is granted.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Trish Maguire of the Source
Control Division at (510) 287-1727.

gD

JOSEPH &. DAMAS, JR.
Managef of Source Control

JGD _PEM pem . wids\permits\groundwater\Wareham Development Group\permit.doc

Enclosutres

P.0. BAX 24055 . GAKLAND . CA 94423-1055 . (510} 287-1405




WASTEWATER L _sSCHARGE PERMIT

Terms and Conditions

i
PERMITNUMBER  504-29911 APPLICANG FNPGRMATION
EBMUD ’ —
APPLICANT BUSINESS NAME R
SOURCE CONTROL Divisigy

WARERAM  DeveweMENT  (5-Ro0P

PERSON TO BE CONTACTED IN EVENT OF EMERGENCY ADDRESS OF PREMISES DISCHARGING WASTEWATER

) (FE0FFRy  <fres 5954 Hervodl  StRerT
HIE—HS 7~ 14964 EMERYNWILE
Day Phone Might Phone Caty Lip Code
HIS™ 15945
Fax Mumber
PERSON TO BE CONTACTED ABOUT THIS APPLICATION FACILITY MAILING ADDRESS
. ERic  ewtEN 2;355_ CoAam pus  DR\WER SuTq 1
ame Street =11
TRoIET  MAnAGER SAad Maven  CA Q4403
Tile City Zip Code
G5 — 2320 sas—234d | ERc O O WEReeR. Cormy
Doy Phone Fax Number Electronic Mail Addness (E-Mail)
CHIEF B2 ECUTQE OFFICER/DULY ALl PRESENTATIVE
7/
PRc:SEA':‘: M ANAGER
Mam Titke
1\ Ze TREET  SLTE Yoo Spanl  REFAEL gyaol
Strest Address r f r City Zip Code

CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in
accordance with a system designed to assure that the qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information
submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible
for gathering information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and
complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of

fine-and-imprisonment-forknowing violations-— s -  —
A ]

Signature (sce cerufication Tequirements on reverss)

Erare

Revised 5726/97




AQUA-SCRUB™
WATER TREATMENT

s ASC-200 Vessel Specifications ASC-200 ASC-1200 ASC-2000
2 ; NEEEE IEERE Orverall Height (approx.) EYRYZS 62" 86"
o '; | ] - = L -: T Ialee/ Ouder Connection ra 4" FNPT 4" FNTT
5 I:].. b [ O Manhole Top 16" 1oy
& DL_" T A : T Incernal Piping PVC PVC PVC
g :; Bt i | i I I.ntc:ior_ Coating Hear-cured Fusion-bonded Fusion-bonded
pr s, B | | | TR Liner Phenolic Epaxy Epoxy Epoxy
T R [ T Exterier Coacing (all unics) Epoxy Urechane Epoxy Urechane
& 00— : : : Carbon Fill Volume {cu_f.) 6.9 35 62
01 2 345 &7 89 101112 0
FLOWRATE (GPM) Cross Secvion (sq.fc) L8 11.2 11.2
Wessel Weighe (1bs.):
Shipping (with KG-401 carbon 250 620 1540
ASC-1200 (RED) Opifarifug( (approc) ) 500 - %
ASC-2000 {BLUE)
g ‘;‘ T = Operating Specifications ASC-200 ASC-1200 ASC-2000
o 11 ¥ Flow, gpm {max) 10 50 50
212 i — i, ,ﬁ Pressure, psig {max} 15 15 15
a 1o - "4 j_..-"' Temperarure *F (max.} 1440 1400 140e
o os "'#,-- i Pounds of SKG-401
a ol — Activaced Carbon 200 1000 1800
b oA _{.,-,.-"'-.- | Conrart dme @ max Aow/mio: 3 5 10
= :'zf I I | I Backflush races (GRM) 5 25 25
W W 20 4 50 €0 70

FLOWRATE {GFM)

Reactivation of Spt:nt Carbon spent carbon for reactdvaden. All informarion preseaced harsin is belicved reliable and

Ar the dme of purchase ot renwl of the
Aqua-Serubs™, arrangements should be
made for che reacrivation of the spent
carhon. U.S, Filtec/Westates will provide

instructions and assiscnce to obrain
acceprance of the RCRA or non-RCRA

ASC-200
k‘ :

| Y i T — |

Aqua-Scrubs™ must be drained and the
inler/ouder plugged prior o shipment.
Spent carbon cannat be received untit
the acceprance process has been

eomplered.

ASC-1200/2000

in aceasdance wich aecepted engineering practice.

U1.S. Filtar/Westaras makes no warranoes as to com-
pleatness of informacon. Users e sespansible for evalu-
ating individual producr suimbiliey for specific agpliea-
tions. US. Filter/ Wesrras assumes oo liabiliny swhatsaev-
er for any special, indirets or consequenial damages
ansing from the sale, sesle ar mirwse of i preducs.

100% warter

3,300 — I

| merzewr |
-
1.

mmETs an—I}---._-,-—-

f

i |

Drawings nor ve seais

=
=
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b
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ounet—(_) gl
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0™ DRAR FORK LIFT
CHAMMEL

Tzking care of the worlds water.

U5, Filver/ Westartes

Bayrown, TX 800-659-1723
Warren, N] 800-6559-1717

Los Angeles, CA B00-659-1771
Oaldand, CA B00-659-1718
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The Aqus-Serubar= are designed for
use in low flow and Jow pressure
applications. The Aqua-Scrubsm
cxn be cost effectively used in
applications includiny:
*Groundwater remedistion
"Wastewarer fltration

*Tank rinse warer weatment

“Pilot testing

*Underground starage rank clean up
sl.eachare rpeatinent
«Dechlorination

*Spil clmup

BiluUGa331 00

Mo A ) BT LD _

AQUA-SCRUB™
WATER TREATMENT

Benefits and Feacures:

*The ASC-200 iy conmructed of 16
gauge sczel per U N specifications.
The ASC-1200 and ASC 2000 arz
eonserucred of 10 gauge stedl and have
2 durable, corromiun resistant fusion
bonded eposy internal lining.

*The ASC-1200/2000 can be sanily
moved using n ferdif and ace
conaeruceed for casy installation and
opraton

*Spent carbon c be revrned 0 -

U S Eileer/\Wesrares far reactivarion
withouc ieranving it from the
Aqua-Scrubs™

*AJC-1200/ASC- 2000 are available
fou renval and purchase The Aqua
Scrubs™ will be serviced by either ves-
set exchange o by vur OSHA rnned
pertaninel via on-site carbon changebut.
*Aqua-Sceubyr are dengned 1o
provide uniform water flaw far congis.
rent tIgRNEr snd W Enynie

efficient eabon Lsane.

*Agua dtsb ™ e TV L apgmoved

(o cransport hazardous spert carbon
*Aqua-Serubs™ can be Alled with reac-
tvated or vingin catbon,

*A full line of hose kict, piping svatems
and parucylnee filiers are svalable for
all of the Aqua-Scrub™ units 1 bt
vour needs.

'Mapters are avatlable w reduce the
mlevfoutlet to 1 FNPT and 2" NPT
tor the ASC-200 and ASC-1200/2000
respectively,

Innallation, Sear up and Opcration
The Aqui.Serubs™ are thipped filled
with dry activared carbon char must be
praperly werted and desscsend praoe

Lo Lse.

Cantacr your account managsr for
decarls on ipseallanon, prefered
operating conditions and carbon usage
calaiinons vyng our fitentive
isotherm dara base,

US.FiLTER
L wesnans |



SEE DET. "A"
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ASC 1200 EMPTY VESSEL W 18004,
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Warehan Development Group
Permit No. 504-29911

Sample Port

Sand
Filter

(20,000 Gallon Holding Tank |

\_ Inlet
Chatlet to-Stermn
~Bramror Water Meter ﬁ:ﬂﬂﬂ Lb

Sanitary sewer Carbon
filter
WEY
- ..r.:".‘, . ﬁyﬂ.ﬁi‘ﬁ%
o *{\?\%
A
P

DIK Construction Inc.
025-778-8255

Emerystation #3 Water Treatment Unit
Sand filter and carbon unit can operate up to
50 GPM.

Periodic sampling will be required from the sample port or the holding tank.




Development Group
504-29911
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EBMUD

FaCILITY NaME_Wareham Development Group

WASTEWATER JISCHARGE PERMIT

Terms and Conditions
PROCESS DESCRIPTION

PURPOSE - The Process Description is intended to provide a description of the primary business
activities and the substances which may enter into the wastewater from the business activity.

Permit Number

504-29911

BUSINESS ACTIVITY

_Congracc

crionl oF A wew PAarking LoT

Standard Industrial Classification | Business Classification Code

4950

DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCT

(FROUND. \WATER

TYPE OF PRODUCT OR BRAND NAME

POHMPEED FRonA

QUANTITIES - INDICATE UNITS
_Estimated This Year

_L\_:’ﬁﬂ 0 ﬂ_! D

Mo. Year Mo, Year

Past Year
/ 10 /
Mo. Year Mo, Year

o PEN  Fxravation

PROCESS DESCRIPTION

Process Description

List 2)] wastewater penerating operalions

Process Number
From Schematic

Characteristics
1ist all substances that may be discharged to the sewer

PRE —TREATMENT OF GRoOMD WATER

N /A

POMPED  FRomMm OPEN EXCadATION

PRETREATMENT FACILITIES

Pretreatment: Check the type of treatment, if any, given wastewater before it is discharged to the community sewer:

O None X holdingtank O greasetrap [ oil and water separator [ grinding [ sedimentation {J pH adjustment
O biological treatment [, screening [0 chlorination ﬁl\' other (describe)
Description: Describe the loading rates, design capacity, physical size, etc. of each pretreatment facility checked above. Identify the
side sewer to which treated wastewater is discharged.

_LAaroe

i X,

20,000 Gavtod BoloinNe Tadi, 10 MiRon SOCK an:r&’&/. 2000 18

SewWer.

Facility EPA Generator 1.D. Number

OTHER WASTES: List the type and volume of liquid waste and sludge removed from the premises by means other than the community

Waste removed by )
Name, address, State Transporter 1.D. No.

Type of Waste

Example: Alkaline cleaners, Organic solvents No. No.

EPA Waste | State Waste | Quantity generated

Ibs. or gal. /month

N /b

Revised 6/26/97




WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
, : : ) Terms and Conditions
FACILITY Namg_Wareham Development Group ; STRENGTH SUMMARY

EBMUD
PURPOSE: This information will identify for EBMUD the variation in flow rate and the type of Permit Number
constituents and characteristics of the discharge for each side sewer. 504-29911
Side Sewer No. 1 Side Sewer Location Powell St.

Wastewater Flow Rate

Peak Hourly Maximum Daily Annual Daily Average Max. Monthty
(gallons/minute) (gallons/day) gallons/day) (CCF*)
50 zom 20,000 5000 120 cF
’ * CCF = hundred cubic feet = 743 gallons
Discharge Frequency

Discharge Period Batch Discharge(s)

[T Continuous ] 24 hrs./day
O 365 day/year; or

a. Time of day from é oD AMto @00 Pra| a. Day(s) of the weekMDN = FRy __b. Time(s) of the day!2 &Mﬁ £

b. Days of the week 5 c. Volume discharged d. Rate of Discharge oo o =Tad

Stormwater Area - Total area in square feet exposed to stormwater, rainwater, and groundwater and draining to this side sewer
sq. ft.

Wastewater Strength Estimates - Enter the average annual and maximum wastewater strength for this side sewer for
each of the following elements of wastewater strength for the period covered by the Permit. These values will become the
basis for sewage disposal charges and are the average and maximum limits on the elements of the discharger’s wastewater
strength.

Elements of Wastewater Strength _,:m_,... Tnii Average Maximum
Total Suspended Solids (TS5} ng/L 2oo* 5 QOO
Filtered Chemical Oxyger. Demanc {CODF) mg/L N / g

*hefore treatment
Provide the name and address of the laboratory and the State of California, Department of Health Services, Environmental
Laboratory Accreditation Program Certificate Number of the laboratory performing self-monitoring analyses.

Name_Me CAMPREIL. ANALYTeAL LA Texephone(jZS')-iq%TfQZU

Street “O ZND A\(E SHCTH j;—D ™ City ?F('HE(I\ StateCj'\' ZiPEI. iﬁﬁ = $60

Certificate Number

Revised 6/26/97



WAMNIEWALERK IDUHAKGL PERKVII'Y
Terms and Conditions

‘ - FACILITY NAME Wareham Development Group WATER SOURCE AND USE
EBMUD d

PURPOSE: This information will enable EBMUD to evaluate the volumes and source(s) Permit Number
of wastewater discharged to the community sewer. 504-29911

Water Use and Disposition Estimate the average quantity of water received and wastewater discharged daily.
NOTE: Show on a separate sheet the METHOD AND CALCULATIONS used to determine the quantities shown on the table.

Supply From Discharged To
EBMUD Cther (1) Community Sewer Other (2)
WATER USED FOR: val/day aal/day code gal/day gal/day code
SANITARY
PROCESSES
BOILER
COOLING
WASHING
IRRIGATION
OTHER (3) : 5,000 a, 5,000
TOTAL 5,000 5,000
Notes:

(1) Enter the guantity and the appropriate code letter indicating the source:

a. well b creek ¢ eswary d. bay e stormwater f. reclaimed water
(2) Enter the quantity and the appropriate code letter indicating the discharge peint: 7

a. well b creek c. estiary d. bay e stormdrain  f. rail, truck, barge g evaporation h. product
(3) Describe: '

Total Number of Employees  Total n/a
Office Production (number of employees per shift)
Day Shift Swing shift Night shift
No. Hours No. Hours Na. Hours No. Hours
Weekday to to - to to
Saturday to to to to
Sunday to to 1o to
Source of Wastewater Discharged ' Total %
Water Meter Use Code ' Percent {%) discharged to: Side Sewer Disch. to all
~ Number ~ (seereverse) | No.1 { No.2 |No.3 | No.4 ! No.5 | No. 6 FNo.7 | No.8 | No.9 | side sewers
n/a W 100 . 100

Revized 6.20/97%
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EBMYD _ o Terms and Conditions

Wareham Development Group
Permit No. 504-29911
Page No. |

GENERAL CONDITIONS

L Title I, Section 5 of EBMUD Ordinance No. 311 prohibits the discharge of
 groundwater to the community sewer. This Permit to discharge treated groundwater

is considered a waiver of the prohibition and is issued based on Wareham
Development Group’s application that discharge of pollutants to the community

sewer will be minimized and methods to reclaim the groundwater, to the extent
technically and economically feasible, have been made. :

II. This Permit is granted to Wareham Development Group to discharge treated
groundwater from 5955 Horton Street in Emeryville.

.  Wareham Development Group shall cease discharge of groundwater immediately if
not in compliance with any of the Terms and Conditions of this Permit.

[V. Warcham Development Group shall comply with all items of the- attached
STANDARD PROVISIONS AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS, 07/96
Revision (SPARR).

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS

L Wareham Development Group shall not discharge any treated wastewater that is
known to be, or suspected of, violating wastewater discharge limitations.

(L Wareham Development Group shall pretreat all groundwater before discharging to
the sanitary sewer manhole approved by the City of Emeryville, as referenced in the
letter dated November 8, 1999, Pretreatment shall consist of a minimum of
processes displayed in the Emerystation #3 Water Treatment Unit Diagram.

.  Wareham Development Group shall maintain the pretreatment system in proper
operating condition.

V.  Wareham Development Group shall sample and analyze each batch of wastewater
before discharge to the sanitary sewer according to spemﬁcahons listed in Self-

50-30.7 2791

Monitoring Reporting Requirements, JII_and IV ——

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT




EBMUD Terms and Conditions

<&/3  WAS1EWATER DISCH~RGE PERMIT

Wareham Development Group
Permit No. 504-29911
Page No. 2

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS (continued)

V. Wareham Development Group shall maintain records of operation and maintenance
activities on the pretreatment systems. The records shall include, but are not be
limited to, meter readings from the flow totalizer at a maximum of monthly
intervals; maintenance activities performed; description of operational changes;
description of visual observations of the unit for leaks or fouling; and off - haul of
hazardous wastes. The records shall be available to the District staff upon request.

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

L Violations shall be reported in accordance with Section B, Paragraph II of SPARR.

II. Wareham Development Group shall submit technical reports due on the following
dates: :
Date Due Reporting Period
July 26, 2000 December 27, 1999 through June 26, 2000
January 26, 2001 Tune 27, 2000 through December 26, 2000

The technical reports shall contain the following information, at a minimum:

L. Self-monitoring reports prepared in accordance with the "Self-Monitoring
Reporting Requirements” of this Permit.

2. Monthly readings from the flow totalizer measuring volume of the
pretreatment system effluent. '

3. Volume of groundwater pumped and treated during the reporting period, and
a total to date. )

4. Description of any operational changes occurred during the reporting period.

5. Certification and signature prepared in accordance with Section B Part V of

SPARR, "Signature Requirements".

&0-30.7 2/

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
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EBMUD , | . Terms and_Conditions

Wareham Development Group
Permit No. 504-29911
Page No. 3

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE LIMITATIONS

Wareham Development Group shall not discharge wastewater from a side sewer into the
community sewer if the strength of the wastewater exceeds the following local limits:

REGULATED PARAMETER DAILY MAXIMUM
Benzene : 0.005 mg/L
Toluene 0.005 mg/L
Ethylbenzene 0.005 mg/L
Xylenes, total 0.005 mg/L

SELF-MONITORING REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

L Wareham Development Group shall monitor and sample the wastewater discharge
into the community sewer in accordance with Section C of SPARR. The sampling
shall be performed at the locations and frequency for the parameters specified
below.

II. Self-monitoring reports shall contain all laboratory results and the corresponding
chain of custody documentation, and signatory requirements.

II.  The Sample location shall be the sample tap located on the effluent side of the 2,000
pound Carbon Filter. This sample location shall be referred to as Process Sample
Point #1 (PSP #1) in all reports. PSP #1 is shown in the Emerystation #3 Water
Treatment Unit Diagram.

IV.  Wareham Development Group shall sample each batch of wastewater from PSP #1
before discharge to the sanitary sewer. The effluent shall be analyzed for the

SD-30.7 2/91

- following parameters:
Parameter Sample Type EPA Method
Benzene ‘ grab 8020 or 624
Toliene grab : 8020 or 624
Ethylbenzene grab 8020 or 624
Xylenes . grab 8020 or 624

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
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MONITORING and TESTING CHARGES

EBMUD Inspections Per Year: 2 @ $540.00 each = $1,080.00 /year
Analyses Per Year: .
Tests Charge Total Charge
Parameter er year per test _ per year
EFPA 624 2 $179.00 $358.00
Total Monitoring and Testing Charge = $1,438.00 [ year

$119.83 /month
WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SERVICE CHARGE
‘All wastewater discharged will be charged for treatment and disposal service at the Business Classification Code (BCC)

unit rate for 4950, Sanitary Collection and Disposal, or ‘All other BCC's'. Wastewater charges are determined by multiplyin
the metered consumption by the percent discharged, adding any fixed volume, and multiplied by the treatment charge.

Unit Rate = $042  /Ccf K
Discharge Volume = 130 Ceffmo. (based on 97,240 gallons/month average)
Wagtewater Disposal Charge = $54.60 /mo.

WASTEWATER CAPACITY FEE

The capacity fee is calculated by multiplying the maximum monthly wastewater discharge volume by the applicable fee in
effect at start-up. The capacity fee is based on the maximum monthly discharge of 97,240 gallons or 130 Ccf/month.

— | apacity Fee-Rate for Flow: $-48-76/CefMe-*130-Cefimo. = i $6,338.80
Total Capacity Fee = $6,338.80
Monthly Capacity Fee over 36 months = : $176.08

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
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FEES AND WASTEWATER CHARGES

The following fees and charges are due when billed by the District:

Permit Fee (paid) $2,490.00
Monthly Capacity Fee : $176.08
Monthly Monitoring Charge: - $119.83
Monthly Wastewater Disposal Charge: $54.60

Total Monthly Charges = $350.51

The District may change the terms and conditions of a Wastewater Discharge Permit, including changing the average limits on the
elements of wastewater strength and rates and charges, from time to time as circumstances may require. The District shall allow a
discharger reasonable time to comply with any District required changes in the permit except that a change in average limits of
wastewater strength shall immediately affect calculation of the wastewater disposal charge. '

Charges listed in this Permit will be assessed on EBMUD bills in accordance with the EBMUD Meter Reading Schedule.

AVERAGE WASTEWATER DISCHARGE * Authorization

Last 12 Months Permit Holder shall report to EBMUD, Wastewater Department any changes, permanent or

. temporary, to the premises or operations that significantly change the quality or volume of the
N/A wastewater discharge or deviation from the terms and conditions under which this permit is
Preceding 12-24 Months granted.

Permit Holder is hereby authorized to discharge wastewater to the community sewer, subject
1o said Applicant’s compliance with EBMUD Wastewater Controi Ordinance No. 311 and

permit compliance conditions, reporting requirements and billing conditions.

N/A

» gallons per day
Effective:_12/27/99

Expiration: 12/26/00 @p{,&(z MM /21/251/?;

Director, Wastewater Department Date

Revised 7/03/97
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1.0 Introduction

The purpose of this Health and Safety Plan (HSP) is to provide Webcor Builders, Inc. (WBI),
of San Mateo, CA with health and safety at Emery Station No. 3 in Emerywille, CA. Previous

w2

investigations show site contaminants to be very low levels of hydrocarbons and metals. 7 O Cg !

Although this HSP is directed toward WBI whose work will-féquire them fo handle *
contaminated soils, its provisions also apply to other personnel on site who may have occasion
to enter contaminated work areas. This HSP shall be available on site during all activities
that require handling of contaminated soils.

This HSP includes the overall general responsibilities of the general contractor and ali sub- -
contractors, to meet minimum prescribed safety provisions in handling contaminated soils or
materials. This HSP is not intended to replace work practices or substitute existing safe work '
practices as described in WBI's and subcontractor’s Illness and Injury Prevention Programs
(IIPPs) as required in 8CCR3203. These IIPPs are incorporated into this document by reference.

1.1 Overview of work
The work covered by this HSP consists of soils work necessary for the construction of 7 story

structure on site. The site location is shown in Figure 1. The site is bordered to the east and soiith.

by Landregan Street and Powell Street, respectively, and to the west by the Southern P cific
Railroad right-of-way. The work with consist foundation pile driving and the excavation of a

structure. A site risk assessment of condition$ conducted by Geraghty & Miller (Raleigh, NC)in

1992, havé generally indicated low levels of a number of contaminants (hydrocarbons) in soil
and groundwater. This risk assessment, submitted to the Regional Water Quality Control
Board, concluded that no further site remediation was required. Known site contaminants are

further discussed in Section 3.2 .

1.2 Site History : :

The 3 acre site was former a Chevron asphalt plant. The plant was used previously as a storage
and transfer facility for petroleum products. Beginning in the early 1950s, the Chevron asphalt
plant operated as a laboratory and test facility. It was closed in June 1987. The laboratory
tested asphalt composition and experimented with asphalt-based surface coats. A portion of
the land was leased to a solvent handler during this same period. Information regarding
Chevron's tenants’ use of on-site chemicals was not available.

In October 1987, the above-ground fuel storage tanks and associated piping were removed. In
1988, both the loading dock and barrel storage area were removed to allow the removal of
approximately 10,400 cubic yards of soils containing hydrocarbons to a depth of 6 feet (Western
Geologic Resources [WGR], 1990a). Soils were removed until halocarbons were no longer
detected using a portable gas chromatograph. Excavated soils were transported to the
American Rock and Asphalt Facility in Richmond, California (WGR, 1990). The excavated
area was lined with 10-mil Visqueen plastic sheeting; then it was backfilled with 1.5 inches of
clean crushed rock and covered with graded sub-base material.

An additional 256 cubic yards of contaminated soil were excavated and removed from four other
locations. Three were within the southwest office/lab building, and the other one was just
outside the building area. The excavated areas were backfilled and covered in the same manner
as discussed previously.
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The former laboratory building was demolished in late 1991. The garage, paint shop, and
office/lab building were demolished in May 1992. Due to the presence of stained soils, soil
samples were collected from beneath the garage. The presence of hydrocarbons was verified
and soil excavation was conducted. Approximately 15 cubic yards of soil were removed then
(Geraghty & Miller, Inc., 1992). Overall, the site history indicates that site contamination has
been mitigated.

2.0 Project Organization

2.1 Pra;ect ‘Manager-
The WBL Pro;ect Manager Mr Eric- Dwen “has primary responsibility for assuring that all its

persony ntractors, comply with relevant aspects of this HSP. Specific
duties of the WBI Project Manager include the following:
. Notification of ‘all subcontractors of activities that could involve potential
work with contaminated soils,
. Notify Cal-OSHA of excavation related work as needed,
. Ensure site has been cleared of underground utilities before excavation and
drilling begins._
. Ensure safety procedures comply with applicable federal, state, and local
regulations,
. Ensure compliance with this HSP,
. . Provide regular pre-task health and safety briefings,
. Investigate accident and incidents promptly.

2.2 Health and Safety Officer ..—
The Health and Safety Officgr, Mr. Eric Ower; will be responsible for the following:

e  _Ensure person appropnate protective equipment in the work areas
(HSP Section 4.0),
. Control access into contaminated areas and ensure that only trained and

authorized personnel enter these areas,
. Ensure that site personnel receive necessary training (HSP Section 6.0},
. Conduct periodic inspections of the work area health and safety conditions,
. Assist the project manager with his/her health and safety related

responsibilities,
. Stop work if there is any reason to expect that the work cannot be completed
safely. .

Mr. Owen shall have the necessary training as described in Section 6.0 of this HSP. He shall be
on-site as necessary whenever there is work that requires the handling of contaminated
materials, as directed by the project manager.
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3.0 Hazard Analysis

3.1 Routes of Exposure

In dealing with any hazardous or potentially hazardous substance, all routes of exposure should be
protected as necessary. These routes and methods to minimize exposure are described below.

3.1.1 Inhalation

Inhalation is the most common route of occupational exposure to gases, vapors, mists, fumes or dusts. It
may result in respiratory damage and/or may cause systemic illness. The risk of such adverse effects
depends on the airborne concentration and on the nature of the contaminant(s). The California Division
of Occupational Safety and Health (Cal-OSHA) has promulgated Permissible Exposure Levels (PELs)
for airborne contaminants. PELs represent legally enforceable limits for airborne exposure to
contaminants. Exposures which exceed current PELs require protective measures such as engineering and
or administrative controls and or the use of respiratory protection. Cal-OSHA’s PELs may be found in
Title 8 of California Code of Regulations Section 5155 (BCCR5155).

Sections 5.0 and 13.0 discuss the selection of respiratory protection for this project. Section 7.0 describes
when respirator use may be discontinued.

3.1.2 Skin Contact

Skin contact with certain materials may cause skin irritation and may also result in systemic
absorption. The following precautions must be used when inspecting sites which may contain materials
with the potential for dermal absorption:

3. Ensure that exposed skin is protected during site work;
4. Use proper procedures for removing contaminated clothing while still at the site;

5. Contaminated rags and other disposable items, such as gloves, should be bagged for proper
disposal, avoiding skin contact;

6. Choose protective clothing suitable for anticipated materials.
Section 5.2 discusses the appropriate personal protective equipment suitable for this project.
3.1.3 Ingestion

The ingestion of hazardous material may occur when drinking, eating, or stnoking in contaminated
areas, or with contaminated hands. This can be avoided through the use of the prescribed protective
clothing, through the restriction of eating, drinking, and smoking to uncontaminated areas, and through
good personal hygiene practices. Eating, drinking and smoking are prohibited on-site until
decontamination procedures have been completed and only then outside the exclusion area. The purpose
of decontamination procedures described in Section 8.0 is to minimize the potential for accidental
ingestion of toxic materials. '

3.1.4 Eye Contact

The eyes are sensitive to damage from a number of solids, liquids, or vapors. Effects may range from
mild irritation to severe damage. The actual effect depends on the material and on the quantity to
which the eye may have been exposed The following precautions o avoid eye injury must be taken
when entering the site:

e Wear safety glasses with side shields or goggles;
* Donot rubeyes;
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¢ Never wear contact lenses when working in areas where hazardous materials may be
encountered. Contact lenses cannot be wormn when respirator use may be required.

© 3.2 Chemical Hazards

The chemical hazards associated with this project are anticipated to be very low. ﬁ;hiz&__ -
Miller’s 1992 Health Risk Assessment indicates that site contaminant levels are{very.Tables 1,
2 and 3 show highest levels of significant contaminants as reported in Geraghty & Miller’s v
report. These three tables also provide an industrial hygiene evaluation of anticipated

exposures while disturbing contaminated soil

Potential inhalation exposures to airborne metals are expected to be very low. Dermal exposure
is not a concern since metals are not absorbed through the skin. However, inadequate personal
hygiene practices could lead to inadvertent ingestion of metallic contaminants. This will be
controlled through personal hygiene practices. '

Tables 2 and 3 provide worst case exposure models for airborne exposures to hydrocarbons found
on site. As indicated estimated exposures based on a worst case scenario analysis are well below
applicable PELs. This does not preclude the presence of occasional odors.

Hydrocarbon exposure could also occur through dermal exposure and incidental ingestion. At
concentrations detected, it is unlikely that petroleum hydrocarbons on site would represent a
significant dermal hazard. Ingestion hazards shall be minimized through good personal
hygiene practices.

Use of excavation equipment may generate airborne dust, which may be inhaled. Note that site
work practices will require dust control measures so as to minimize visible dust emissions.
Therefore the dust inhalation hazard is also expected to be low.

3.3 Physical Hazards
The physical hazards of this project should be normal to the WBI's activities and thus should
already be addressed in their IIPPs. These are incorporated by reference into this HSP and
shall be available on site during fieldwork. However, the following safety issues should be
considered during this project.
. Underground utility clearance before excavation
. Compliance with Cal-OSHA’s excavation safety orders if the work will
require anyone to enter excavations deeper than five feet. These orders require a
permit from Cal-OSHA as described in 8CCR1539.

Other physical hazards typical of construction activities include working around heavy
equipment, electrical work, noise, slips and falls, back strains from lifting, and cuts from jagged
edges and protrusions. These hazards are already addressed in WBI's IIPPs, and shouid be
discussed during routine tailgate safety meetings. \

Work with and around heavy equipment will require adherence to the following general
practices. The safe practices stated below are not intended to substitute existing IIP
requirements. They are reiterated below to serve as reminders for site employees.

. Use of reflective vests around moving equipment.
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. Eye contact with equipment operator.
. Operators to be trained on the proper use and limitations of the equipment.
. Rated equipment capacity shall not be exceeded.
o Operators shall wear seat belts provided.
. All equipment to be inspected each day before use.

. Equipment guards shall be left in place except for routine maintenance and for
repairs. Guards removed shall be replaced promptly.

. Manufacturer’s recommended preventive maintenance procedures shall be
followed.

. - Personnel shall not work under suspended loads.

. Equipment shall be fitted with audible electronic back up alarms.

. Equipment shall be placed on firm stable ground before use.

. Operators and employees shall use seats provided only.
. Operators shall not get on or off equipment while it is in motion.

Work around equipment or noise sources that exceed 85 decibels on the A-weighted scale will
require the use of either earmuffs or insert hearing protectors. Earmuffs shall be maintained in
a clean and sanitary condition. Insert hearing protectors shall be disposed of after each use.
Users of insert protectors shall ensure hands are clean before inserting plugs into ears.

3.4 Overview of Safety Procedures

The hazards described above shall be controlled through a combination of engineering and
administrative controls and through the use of personal protective equipment.

The engineering controls applicable to this project shall be to implement appropriate dust
control measures to minimize visible airborne dust emissions. This shall consist of a water truck
to be used as needed on contaminated soil so as to minimize visible dust emissions.

The administrative controls for this project shall consist of limiting access to contaminated
areas to properly trained and equipped personnel. These individuals shall follow the required
decontamination procedures when leaving the contaminated work areas.

The project Health and Safety Officer shall ensure the following activities are conducted to
ensure that employees are properly protected when the work involves handling contaminated
materials: )

. Designate contaminated areas and establish site control

. Provide the necessary equipment for decontamination ’

. Conduct daily site inspections to veri;y the appropriate precautions are in
effect.

. Conduct periodic air monitoring of the excavation

. Identify the nearest emergency facilities (if not already done).

These procedures are described in this HSP.
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4.9 Site Control

4.1 Contaminated Areas

Known site contaminants are present in low concentrations. As explained in Section 3.2, it is very
unlikely that worker exposure will exceed applicable Cal-OSHA PELs. Therefore, exclusion
zones as defined in 8CCR5192 will not be required. However, areas either known to be
contaminated or areas where there is visible evidence of contamination (soil discoloration,
odors etc.} shall be designated as contaminated areas. These shall be delineated with cones,
barricade tape, temporary or other visible means. Appropriate personal protective equipment
shall be worn when working in this area as described below.

The absence of exclusion zones shall not relieve site workers from the requirement for personal
hygiene before eating, drinking or smoking.

Vehicle access into contaminated work areas shall be restricted only to the equipment required
for the work, and to the water truck as needed for dust control.

Access to the project site shall be restricted to authorized personnel only. Site visitors will be
required to check in at the office trailer upon entry and exit. Visitors authorized o enter active
work areas shall sign in an entry and exit log. Access to the site shall be locked outside working
hours.

5.0 Personal Protective Equipment

5.1 Selection Criteria

The EPA has classified personal protective equipment (PPE) ensembles into four categories which
address different levels of hazards. They are as follows.

¢ Level A This type of protection should be worn when the highest level of respiratory, skin,
eye and mucous membrane protection is needed.

¢ Level B Level B protection should be selected when the highest level of respiratory
protection is needed, but a lesser level of skin and eye protection.

o Level C This level protection should be selected when the actual or potential airborne
substance(s} is known, the concentration(s) is measured, the criteria for using air-purifying
respirators are met, and skin and eye exposure is unlikely. Periodic air monitoring is

necessary.
* Level D Level D is primarily work clothing.

The PPE selection criteria for unexpected toxic hazards which may be encountered are based on two
major parameters:

* Type(s) and measured concentration(s) of the chemical substance(s) in the atmosphere,
with its (their) associated toxicity.

¢ Potential for exposure to high air concentrations of volatile substance, splashes of liquids,
or other types of direct contact with material due to work functions being performed.
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PPE for activities where the identity of contaminants is available requires consideration of the
following .

* Identity of either known or suspected contaminant.
* Actual or potential airborne concentration

¢ Skin toxicity data.

¢ Potential for skin or eye contact

5.2 Contaminated Area PPE Reguirements

As stated in Section 3.2 of this HSP anticipated exposures by all occupationaily relevant routes is not
expected to be significant. Therefore, the following (EPA level D) personal protective equipment shall
be worn in contaminated areas to minimize potential chemical hazards associated with contaminated
materials:

* Hardhat;
" Nitrile gloves (when handling contaminated soils and equipment);
* - Safety footwear with steel toe and shank.

All personnel who may come in direct contact with contaminated materials shall wear the above
described PPE clothing. Unnecessary contact with potentially contaminated residues shall be avoided
as much as possible.

5.3 Clean Area PPE Reguirements

Work outside contaminated areas shall require the use of EPA level D protective equipment normal to
the construction industry. Typically, this consists of hard hats, safety footwear, and normal work
clothing.

6.0 Employee Training

As discussed in Section 3 of this HSP, it is unlikely that site activities will result in exposure to
health hazards other than those associated with construction activities. Therefore, hazardous
waste operations trajning is not required for this project. However, all site personnel (including
subcontractors whose work includes soils handling) shall be familiar with the contents and
requirements of this Health and Safety plan. This information shall be presented at a project
start-up tailgate safety meeting mandatory for all site personnel. The Health and Safety
Officer, will conduct this meeting. Table 4 shows an outline for the site specific tailgate safety
meeting in this HSP,

During fieldwork, tail-gate meetings will be held at the start of each work week to discuss the
planned activities and any health and safety-related issues. Additional meetings may be
needed after events such as procedure changes, PPE level adjustments, accidents, or additions to
this HSP. These meetings will be arranged by the Health & Safety Officer.

This training is additional to the traininé required under WBI's IIPP. Additional training may
be required should project conditions change or warrant it. This includes respiratory protection
training if air monitoring shows respirators are needed.
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Prior to commencing work each day, either the Health and Safety Officer or Site Supervisor
will ensure that the following tasks are performed:

1. Safety briefing, as scheduled, for all site personnel to discuss the activities to
be performed during the day, as well as any anticipated safety or health
issues. The weekly safety briefing will also emphasize proper emergency
procedures, and will identify any health and safety related changes from this
HSP.

2. A site inspection to identify and eliminate or control physical hazards that
may exist on the project site (moving ground, tripping hazards, slipping
hazards, sharp objects, etc.).

4. Proper delineation of contaminated work areas with barricades or barrier tape
as needed.

5. Scheduling of personnel so that only the personnel necessary to compiete the
day’s work are allowed to work in contaminated work areas.

7.0 Air Monitoring
As airborne exposures to site contaminants based on worst case scenarios and maximum reported
levels of contaminants is extremely low, air monitoring is not required.

8.0 Decontamination

" Personnel leaving contaminated areas shall wash their hands and face before eating, drinking
or smoking. Hands shall also be thoroughly washed after leaving any areas of the site before
eating, drinking, or any other activities during soil construction work.

9.0 Emergency Response
Table 5 contains emergency response telephone numbers to be used in emergencies. Normal on site
communications shall consist of two way radios and cell phones.

9.1 Employee Injury or Illness

The affected employee shall be removed (if it can be done safely and without aggravating
conditions) and transported to Alta Bates Hospital, Berkeley, CA. Emergency telephone
numbers are listed on Table 5. Only individuals currently trained in first aid or CPR shall
render this type of assistance. Appendix D contains a'map to Alta Bates Hospital.

Directions to Alta Bates Hospital

Go 3 miles north on Hollis Street
Turn east (right) on Ashby
Go about 4 miles. Hospital is on the south (right) side of Ashby.

9.2 Emergency Equipment .
Emergency equipment available on-site consists of
¢ First aid kits (to be used by trained personnel only).

. Fire extinguishers (10 A,B,C ratings). Fire extinguishers shall be available at
the jobsite trailer, and in each supervisor vehicle. Fire extinguishers shall be
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inspected annually, and during each job site inspection they are re-charged as
necessary.

9.3 Emergency Decontamination ,

As project related chemical hazards are expected to be low, it is unlikely that employee
contamination can present a life threatening condition. Therefore, emergency employee
decontamination shall consist of washing with soap and water.

9.4 Emergency Evacuation

In the unlikely event of site evacuation, an airhom will be used to sound the alarm. Reasons for
emergency evacuation include trench collapse, fires and explosions.

Employees shall report to the Site Supervisor's vehicle without delay where the Site
Supervisor shall conduct a head count.

9.5 Unusual Conditions :
Site employees shall be instructed to cease work, and immediately report to the supervisor
should they encounter unusual conditions such as strange odors or liquids. The Site Supervisor
shall assess conditions, and shall consult with Mr. Michael Connor, CIH, CSP as needed. If
necessary, work shall be temporarily suspended until the situation can be properly addressed.

10.0 General Safe Work Practices
The project operations shall be conducted with the following minimum safety requirements
employed:

. Personnel on-site are to be thoroughly briefed on the anticipated hazards,
equipment requirements, safety practices, emergency procedures and
communication methods, initially and in daily briefings.

Dust control measures to minimize airborne dust emissions.

Eating, drinking, chewing gum or tobacco, smoking, or any practice that
increases the probability of hand to mouth transfer and ingestion of materials
is prohibited in all areas of soil work.

Removal of materials from protective clothing or equipment by blowing,
shaking, or any other means that may disperse materials into the air is
prohibited.

Personnel should be cautioned to inform each other and their supervisor of

subjective symptoms of chemical exposure such as headache, dizziness, nausea,
and irritation of the respiratory tract.

Contact with contaminated soil shall be minimized.

Legibie and understandable precautionary labels shall be prominently affixed
to confainers of raw materials, intermediates, products, mixtures, scrap, waste,
debris, and contaminated clothing.

Open excavations shall be covered if rain is expected to minimize the
accumulation of stormwater.

Page 9




Health & Safety Plan
Emery Station No. 3

Emeryville, CA

. Spoils piles shall be covered with polyethylene that shall be weighed down so
as to prevent contaminated soil emissions from wind and rain.

. Wherever possible, spoils shall be placed back into the excavation after work
is completed. Waste soils to be transported off site shall be characterized for
appropriate waste disposal.

11.0 Sanitation

WBI will provide the proper sanitary facilities for use by all personnel assigned to the project.
Sanitation facilities shall include temporary toilets that shall be serviced periodically. These
shall include appropriate washing facilities that shall include an adequate supply of soap,
water and towels.

12.0 Proposition 65 _

Several site contaminants are substances known to the state of California to be either
reproductively toxic or carcinogenic. Consequently, it is necessary to comply with the
requirements of Proposition 65 (Safe Drinking Water and Toxics Enforcement Act of 1986) during
the project. This will require the posting of Proposition 65 warning notices at all entrances to
the site.

12,0 Standard Operating Procedures

Appendix C to this HSP contains standard operating procedures for decontamination. Other
standard operating procedures relevant to site construction work are included in Webcor's and
subcontractors’ IIPPs which are incorporated into this HSP by reference. They will be available
on site for review during field work.
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Tablel
Industrial Hygiene Evaluation
Metal Contaminants in Soil

Emery Station No. 3

Emeryville, CA
September 1998
Contaminant SoilConc! AirConc? PEL*  %PEL‘ Soil PEL Conc?

Antimony 3.8 0.002 500 0.001 1,000,000
Arsenic* 7.1 0.003 10 0.035 20,000
Baridm 130 0.065 500 0.013 1,000,000
Cadmium* 0.5 0.0002 5 0.005 10,000
Cobalt | 16 0005 50 0.010 100,000
Copper 39 0.019 100 0.019 200,000
Chromium 34 0.017 50 0.034 100,000
Lead® @ 0.032 50 0.064 100,000
Nickel* | 43 0.024 100 0.024 200,000
Vanadium 30 0.015 50 0.030 100,000
Zine 130 0.065 1000 0.006 2,000,000

FOOTNOTES

1.  Soil Conc. indicates maximum reported soil concentration (Webcor Builders, 1999) for the site.

2 Alr Cone indicates predicted airbome concentration based on continucus emissions of just visible dust (500
micrograms of dust per cubic meter of air or pg/m?. Predicted metals concentrations are expressed in pg/m’.

3. PELindicates current Cal-OSHA Permissible Exposure Limit (PEL) currently promulgated in Title 8 of California
Code of Regulations. PELs are given in pg/m?® Where miore than 1 PEL has been promulgated, the lowest value is
given,

%PEL indicates air concentrations shown in column 3 as a percentage of the applicable PEL.

5. Soil Conc. PEL indicates thereqmredlevdofsoﬂmntamhaﬂonﬁnparﬂpernﬂﬂimﬂfmmnhnuomamsmmsof
just visible dust (500 pg/m? over 8 hours) to represent the PEL for given metal contaminants on site. Note that
1,000,000 ppmn is equivalent o 100%.

*  Indicates Californda Proposition 65 substance.
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Table 2
Industrial Hygiene Evaluation

Hydrocarbon Contaminants
in Soils -
Emery Station No. 3

Emeryville, CA

September 1998
Contaminant Soil Conc! AirConc?  PEL? % PEL*
Benzene A 0.5 0.025 320 0.78%
trans-1,2-dichloroethene 1.7 0.085 790 0.01%
Ethyl benzene 0.68 0.034 435 0.01%
Toluene* 0.007 0.00035 435 0.00%
Trichloroethylene* | I 0.75 135 0.56%
TPH Gasoline /1900 95 900 10.56%
Xylene 31 0.155 435 0.04%

FOOTNOTES

1. Scil Conc. indicates maximuin reported soil canceniration in GERAGHTY & MILLER'S
Environmental Engineering’s Health Risk Assessment for the site. These concentrations are
Ppresented in milligrams of contaminant per kilogram of soil (mg/Kg).

2 Air Conc. indicates projected airborne concentration of hydrocarbons assuming that the
maximum reported levels of hydrocarbons evaparated instantly and continuously from the
top one foot of soil into a volume of 2 cubic meters (approximately 9 feet by 9 feet by six feet
in height) at any given time. This projected calculation does not allow for any dilution
associated with natural air movement. The projected calculations are given in milligrams
per cubic meter of air (mg/m?).

3.  PEL indicates current Cal-OSHA Permissible Exposure Limit (PEL} currently promulgated
in Title 8 of California Code of Regulations. PELs are given in mg/m®, Neither diesel nor oil
and grease have Cal-OSHA PELs.

4  %PEL indicates air concentrations shown in column 3 as a percentage of the applicable PEL.
* Indicates California Proposition 65 substance.
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Table 3
Industrial Hygiene Evaluation
Volatile Hydrocarbon Contaminants
in Groundwater

Emery Station No. 3

Emeryville, CA

September 1998
Contaminant Conc.! Air Cong? PEL? % PEL*
Benzene * 0.019 0.000437 3.2 0.014%
1,1-dichoroethane 0.0028 0.000064 400 0.000%
1,1-dichoroethene 0.0007 0.000016 4 0.000%
cis-1,2-dichloroethene 1.9 0.95 790 0.120%
trans-1,2-dichloroethene  0.033 0.0165 790 0.002%
Ethyl benzene 0.0012 0.0006 435 0.000%
Toluene* : 0.0026 0.0013 435 0.000%
Trichloroethylene * 0.0074 0.000170 135 0.000%
Vinyl chloride * 0.26 0.00598 26 0.230%
Xylene 0.004 0.000092 | 435 0.000%
TPH Gasoline 042 0.00966 900 0.001%

FOOTNOTES

Seil Conc. indicates maximum reported groundwater concentration in GERAGHTY &
MILLER’S Erwironmental Engineering’s Health Risk Assessment for the site. These
concentrations are presented in milligrams of contaminant liter of groundwater (mg?]) or ppm.
Ajr Conc. indicates projected airborne concentration of hydrocarbons assuming that the
maximum reported levels of hydrocarbons evaporated instantly and continuously into a volume
of 2 cubic meters (approximately 9 feet by 9 feet by six feet in height) at any given ime based on
a water evaporation rate of 2.3% This rate is derived from the vapor pressure of water and
saturation water vapor concentrations. The vapor pressure of water at 20 C (68 F) is 17.535
mmHg, Therefore, saturation water vapor concentration would be 17.353 /760 (normal
atmospheric pressure) x 10¢ parts per million (ppm) or 22,833 ppm (of water). This is equivalent
t0 2.3 % water vapor in air. In reality, this is an overestimate given the high atmospheric
moisture content near the San Francisco Bay. This projected airborne concentration calculation
does not allow for any dilution assoclated with naturgl air movements. The projected
calculations are given in milligrams per cubic meter of air {mg/m.

PEL indicates current Cal-OSHA Permissible Exposure Limit (PEL) currently promulgated in
Title 8 of California Code of Regulations. PELs are given in mg/m. Neither diesel nor oil and
grease have Cal-OSHA PELs.

%PEL indicates air concentrations shown in column 3 as a percentage of the applicable PEL.
Indicates California Proposition 65 substance.
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Table 4
Tailgate Safety Meeting Outline

Emery Station No. 3
Emeryville, CA

August 1998
Introduction
Summary of Work

Review of Hazards

- Chemical
- Low levels of hydrocarbons
- Low levels of metals
- Anticipated exposures

- Physical
- Work arcund heavy equipmen
- Noise :
- Underground utilities
- Excavation

Hazard Control Methods
- Engineering
- Use of water truck to mitigate dust
- Administrative
- Decontamination requirements
- Personal Protective Equipment
- Level D

Employee Decontamination
- Personal Hygiene Practices
Emergency Procedures
- Nearest emergency facility
- Site Evacuation
- Emergency Decontamination




Table 5

Emergency Telephone Numbers
Emery Station No. 3
Emeryville, CA
August 1998

Alta Bates Hospital | 1-510 204-4444
California S.tate Office of Emergency Service 1-510-646-5908
Chemtrec 1-800-424-9300
Department of Toxic Substances Control

Lynn Nakashima 1-510- 540-3839
Fish and Game 1-800-952-5400
Michael Connor, CIH, CSP 1-415-252-0778 (o)

1-415-509-5924 {(cell)

Poison Control Center 1-800-356-3129
Police/Fire 911
Regional Water Quality Control Board 1-510-286-1255
Undergxﬁund Services Alert S 1-800-642-2444
Webcor Project Manager (Mr. John Kerley) 1-650- 349-2727
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30 November, 1999

Barbara Sieminski
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404 N. Wiget Lan
Walnut Creek, CA 9459
{925) 988-9501

FAX (925) 988-967-

(&) Sequoia |
‘* Analytical :

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suijte J

- Project: Chevron

Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plant Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Barbara Sieminski 30-Nov-99 18:12
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Labaratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received j
GIO(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) W911520-01 Soil 23-Nav-99 08:30 23-Nov-99 12:35
Gl 1(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) W911590-02 Soil 23-Nov-99 09:20 23-Nov-99 12:35
G12(5,9.5,.A5,49.5) W911590-03 Seil 23-Nov-99 09:35 23-Nov-99 12:35
GZO(S,Q.S,AS,AQ.i) W911590-04 Soil 23-Nov-9% 11:00 23-Nov-9% 12:35
GI3(5,9.5_.A5,A9.5) W9115%5-05 Soil 23-Nov-99 10:30 23-Nov-99 12:35
G24(5,9.5A5A9.5) W911590-08 Soil 22-Nov-99 11:2¢ 23-Nav-99 12:35
G23(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) W9I\1590-(}7 Soil 23-Nov-99 09:50 23-Nov-99 12:35
G-22(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) W911590-08 Soil 23-Nov-99 10:10 23-Nov-99 12:35
G—21(5,9.5,A5,A9.5] W911590-09 Soil 23-Nov-99 10:30 23-Nov-99 12:35
G26{5',9.5A5,A9.5) WO11590-10 Soil 22-Nov-99 13:15 23-Nov-99 12:35
G27(5,9.5,A.5,A9.5) WS115%0-11 Soil 22-Nov-59 13:45 23-Nov-99 12:35
(28(5,9.5,A5,49.5) WOo11590-12 Soil 22-Nov-99 14:00 23-Nov-99 12:35
G29(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) W911550-13 Soil 22-Nov-99 14:20 23-Nov-99 12:35
G31(5,9.5,A45,A9.5) W911590-14 Soil 22-Nogv-99 14:45 23-Nav-99 12:35
G30(5,9.5,A5,49.5) W911590-15 Soil 22-Nov-99 15:10 23-Nov-99 12:35
G32(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) W911590-16 Soil 23-Nov-99 10:50 23-Nov-99 12:35
GI(5,9.5,A45,49 5) W91 159ﬁ-17 Seil 22-Nov-9% 08:45 23-Nov-99 12:35

The results in this report @ply to the samples analyzedin aceordmce with the chain of
custody document This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

quoia Analbyticai - Walmut Creek
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$ ) dequoia | Wit Gk, 5 aq

: (925) 988-9
. v .0,
t % Analytical . s o

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevyron Asphalt Plant Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Barbara Sieminski 30-Nov-99 18:12

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
I —
Reporting .
- |Analyte Resulf Limit Units  Dilution Baich  Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
GIO(S,Q.S,A5,A_‘).5) (W911590—01) Soil Sampled:ﬂ 23-Nov-99 (8:3¢ Received: 23-Nov-59 12:35 P-04

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 10 meke 20 9x7300; Z3mevee 23-Nov-99  DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " . . .
Toluene 0.0084 0.0050 " " " " " .
Ethyibenzene . 0.0060 0.0050 v " " " ;
Xylenes (tatal} 0.039 0.0050 v n " " " "

Swrrogate; a.a.a-Trifluorciolyens 107 2 40-140 "
G11(5,9.5.A5,A_9.5) (\7\’911590-02) Soil  Sampled: 23-Nav-99 09:2¢ Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35 ' P-06
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ST 5.0 mghkg 108 9K23002 23-Nov-99  23.Nov9e DHS LUFT

Benzene ND 0.025 n " - " " "

Tolrene ND 0.025 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.025 " " " " " «

Xylenes (totaf) ND 0.025 N " " " “

Swrrogare: a,a,a-Trifluoratolyens 127 9 40-140 : "

GI2 (5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590—03) Soil Samplecl;ﬂ\lB—Nav—S‘SJ 09:35 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35 ‘ - P-0e
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (130" 20 mgk 400 9K23002 23.-Nov.99 23-Nov-99 DHS [UFT

Benzene . ND 0.10 u " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.10 " " " n n "

Ethylbenzena ND 0.10 n " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 0.48 0.10 " " n » " n

Surrogate: a,a.a-Triffaorotoinere 113 % 40-140 : .
G20(5.9.5,45,A9.5) (W911590-04) So Sampled: 23-Nov-99 11:00 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND L0 mgks 0 9K23002 23-Nov-99 23-Nev.ss DE LUFT
Benzene ND. 0.0050 " o " " " "
Toluene 9.0061 0.0050 v - . " " " "
Ethylbenzene ‘ ND 0.0050 " » " " " n
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 n " " "

Surrogate: g, a,a

-Trifluorotoiuene 107 % 40-140 u

£quoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in thig TEPOrt apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordmce with the chain of
custody d,

ocument. This analyrical report must be reproduced in i ts ensi rery.
_ @A,/Mm e (ﬁLU‘I/u/‘/), |
il Fegley, Profect Manager 7 Page 2 of 31
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&) Sequoia e
-9600
v Analytical d FAxfgzz’g; Sea-5073

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plant Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Barbara Sieminski 30-Nov-99 18:12

Total Purgeabie Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DRS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Anajyte ' Resnjt Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Amalyzed Method Notes
G13(5,9.5,A5,49.5) (W911590-05) Sail Sampled: 23-Nov-99 10:30 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 22 20 mglkg 400 9K23002 23-Nov-99 23-Nov-99 DHS LUFT

Benzene ND 0.10 n " w " " "

Taluene ND 0.10 " . " . “ -

Ethylbenzene . ND 0.10 n " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 0.45 0.10 " " " " .. “

Surrogate: a,a, a-Trifluoroioliene 142 % 40-140 “ 4 “ " S-04
G24(5,9.5,A3,A9.5) (W211520-06) Soil Sampled: 22-Nov-99 11:20 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgkg 20 SK23002 23-Nov-99 23-Nov-99 DHS LUFT

Benzene ND 0.0050 0 " " " " "

Taolaene 0.022_ 0.0050 " " " " " "

Ethy]benzene 0.0070 00050 n " " " " "
Xylenes (totai) 0.043 0.0050 " " " . " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoiyene 108 2 40-140 w “ M "
G23(5,9.5,45,A9.5) (W911590-07) Soil Sampled: 23-Nov-99 09:50 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
Purgeable Hydrocarbo ND 1.0 mg 20 FE23002 23-Nov-99 23-Nov-99 DES LUFT
Benzene : NI 0.0050 " " n " " "
TOIUEIIE ND 0.0030 " " " " " "
E'.thbecnzene ND 0'0050 n " n n " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " »
Surrogate: a, a,a-Trifluorotoluene 112 % 40-140 " " " i
G22(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-08) Soit Sampled: 23-Nov-89 16:10 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgkeg 20 9K23002 23-Nov-99 23-Nov-99 DHS LUFT

Senzene ND 0.0050 LIRS n " n " "

Toluene ND 00050 " n " " u "

Ithylbenzene ND 0.0050 u " " . " "

{ylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " n " " "

wrrogate: aa, a-Trifluorotoluene - 1229 40-140 - o P o

Al
equoj ical - Walnnt Creek Th Its in thi; ?apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the ehain of
"ot Anab]n W ere siisro%;mg:uzgﬁg This amb;:'ca! report must be reproducedin ifs entirely.
L, b 7
111@& Fegley, Project MandgerZ- ' Page 3 of 31




Wainut Creel, CA ¢

¥ Analytica] | EAX (529 o6

. ochOIa . : ' 404 N. Wige

Gettler Ryan, Inc, . Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Sujte J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number- Chevrog Asphalt Plant Reported:
Project Manager: Bartbara Steminski 30-Nov-99 18:17

rocarbons (Co-C 12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoig Analytica] - Walnut Creek

1AS,A9.5) (W211590-09) 5031
Purgeable Hydrocarbong . 23-Nov-99  Dyg LUFT
Senzene ND 0.0050 " " “ " " "
Toluene 0.0059 00050  « " " " . z
Zthylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " - "
Xylenes {total) 0.0003 " " "

Surrogate: 2.8,a-Trifluorotolyene 117 %

40-140 ‘
326(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-10) 501 Sampled: 22.Ngy.99 13:15 Receiveq: 23-Nov-99 12:35 P-06
Pirgeable Hydrocarhang ' 1.0 mgikg 20 3-Nov-99 DHS Lurr
Fenzene ND 0.0050 u " " " " "
Foluene ND 0.0050 n n " " n "
ithylbcnzene ND 0.0050 " " n " " "

¥¥lenes (total)

surrogate: 8- Trifuorotolyens

98.3 25 40-140 “
}27(5,9.5,.&5,.4_9.5) (W911599.1 1) Soii Sampled: 22N, av-39 13.45 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
>urgeahle Hydrocarbons 3.8 1.0 mgrg 20
3enzene ND 0.00sp " . !
foluene ND 0.0050 " " " “ .
‘thylbenzene - ND 0.0050 " " " " "

Cylenes (tatal)

" urrogate: a,q o-T nﬂuororoluene
}28(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-12) Soil

9339y 40-140

Sampled: 22-Nov-99 14:00 Recejyeq. 23-Nov-99 12:35 P-0s

urgeable Hydrocarbong . 1.0 mg 23-Nov-99 DHg LUFT
Jenzene ND 0.0050 " o " " " "
lohiene ND 0.00s0 " v - " " " "

ithylbenzene ND 0.0050 "

Cylenes {total) ND

Juoia Analydcal - Walnut Creel The results in (his report apply 1 1he Sconples analyzed in weordance with the chain of
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¥ Analytica] U

Gettler Ryan, In¢. . Dublin Project Chevron
6747 Sierra Coupt Suite J Project Numpe;- Chevron Asphajt Plant Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager- Barbara Sieminsk; 30-Nov-99 18:17

geable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ang BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytica] - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Result Limit  Unjtg Dilution Batch

-Nov-99 14:2¢ Recejveg- 23

P“rgeableHydmcafbonS 10 mehks 9K23003 23 -Noy95 B-Nov-99  DHS {57
Benzene ND 0.0050 = " . : "
Toluene ND 0.0050 n o " “ " “
Eﬂl}'lbenzcnc ND GOOSO " " " " " "

Xylenes (tota]) 0.0050 " " " .

5 urrogate; g4 5. J: J':ﬂztororoluene P339 40-14p

G31{5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-14) Soil Sampled: 22 N 6v-99 14:45 Recejveq: 23-Ngv-99 12:35

Purgeable Hydrocarbong ND L0 mgkg PK23003  23-Nov.og DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " “ .
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " o " "
Ethyibenzepe ND 0.0050 " " " “ " "

Yylenes (total) 0.0050

Surrogate: g 4 a-Tyi 102 23 40-140
G30(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590—15) Soil Sampled: 22-Nov-99 15:1¢ Received: 23N ov-99 12:35

Purgeabje Hydrocarbops L0 mghg DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.00350 " n " n
Iﬁ}.]leﬂc ND 0 0050 " " ” " " "
Ethylb eﬂZGllE ND 0. 0050 n " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 « " " "

100 % 40-140 "
G32(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-16) Sail Sampled: 23-Nov-99 19,59 Receiveq: 23-Nov-99 12:35

1.9 L0 mghg DES LUFT
Benzene ND 0.0050 " N " " "
Toluepe ND 0.0030 " " " "
Ethylbenzene ' ND 00050 « .
Xylenes (tatal) ND

bY Urrogate: q,q .7, Hfliorotolyene

2Quoia Analytica] - Walmar Cresk The results in thys TePOTE Pl 1o the samples @lvzed ip WCOrdnice with the chgin of
CHIT

od documens T Hix analytical TEDOrY mrtsst e reproduced in i s entregy,
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Walnyt Creek, C
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Project; Chevron

Gettler Ryan, Inc. _ Dublig
6747 Sierra Court Sujte i)

Project Number- Chevron Asphajt Plant Reported:
Dublin C4, 94568 Project Manager: Barbara Sieminski 30-Nov-g9 18:12
' Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (Ce-

G1(5.95,45 493 (W911590-17) Sor

Pargeable Hydrocarbons
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xyleneg {tota])

S Wrogate: a g o.7; nﬂuoraz‘oluene

The resnirs in 5 repory T@ply 1o the Somples analyzed ; 7 Acordmce with the cixz_z'rz aof
custody documany This anmfyticqal FeDOrE mutst be reproducedin ;i emirer),
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$) °>¢quoia T
. {925) ogg-
W An alytl C al s FAX (925) 0gg-«

_— —_—
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dubiin Project: Chevigp

6747 Sierra Cougt Suite J Project Number: Chevron Asphait Plant ‘ Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager- Barbara Sieminski 30-Nov-99 18:12

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnyt Creek

G10(5,9.5
Diesel Ra
Surragate; n-Pentaeosans 207 %
G11(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590—02) Sail Sampled: 23 ; ived: 35
Diesel Range Hydrocarbaons

»AS,A9.5) (W911599

nge Hydrocarbops

24-Nov-99
" 5-04

29-Nov-99 DHS LUrT
. 50_150 ” - " "
G12(S,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W91 1520-03) Soij Sanipled: 23-Nov-99 §9:35 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 10 mgke 10 24-Nov-99  DHS LUFT D-18

306 % 50-150 i “ " S5-04
04) Sail Sampled: 23-Nov-99 1100 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35

Surrogare: n-Pentacosans

.S'w-rogate: n-Pentacosane
G20(5,9.5,A5,A9.5J {(W91159¢.
Diese! Range Hydracarbons

DHS LUFT D-12

Surrogate- n-Pentacosang 1179 30-150 i " “ "
G13(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590—05) Soil Sampled: 23-Nov-99 10:3¢ Received: 23-Nov.99 12.35
Diesej Range Hydrocarbons i3 0 mgke 10 9K24g09 24Nov-99 24 Nov-99 DES LUFT D-12

Surrogate: p.pg ntacosane 207 % 30-150 “ u

G24(5,9.5,A5,A9.5] (W911590-06) 5011 Sampled: 22-Ngv.99 11:20 Receiyed: 23-Nov-99 12:35
Diese] Range Hydrocarbops 4.6 L0 mgfkg 1 FK24009  24.-Nov-99 24Nov-39 DHS LUFT D12

117 9% 30-150 “ * "
G23(5.9.5,A5,A.9.5) (W911590-{]7) Soil  Sampled; 23-Nov-99 09:5) Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35

" $-04

Surragate: n-Pentacosans

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons - 25 10 mgrkg 10 9K24008 24-Nov-99 24 Nov-09 DHS LUFT ‘D12
" " " S-04

Surrogate; n-Pentacosane : 387 % 50-150

Page 7 of 31




. s A : 404 N. Wiget La
Se qu Ola Walnut Creek, CA 945
(925) 988-9¢:

K Analytical : [AX (925) 98896

Gettler Ryar, Inc. - Dublig ' Project: Chevron _

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plant Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Barbara Sieminski 30-Nov-99 18:12
. _

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

{A‘ﬂalyte Resuit RCP;I;;ﬂligt Units  Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Methad No;!
G22(5,9.5,A5,49 3) (W911590-08) Soil  Sampled: 23-Nav 59 10:10 Reccived: 23-Nav-99 12.35 :
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 24 10 mgrkg 10 9K24009 24 Nov-99 24 Nov.o9 DHS LUFT D-12
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 189 2 50-150 ” “ u u S-04

G21(5,.9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-09) Soil  Sampled: 23-Nov-99 10:30 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
Diesel Range Hydroearbong 3.3 1.0 mgke

1 9K24009 24-Nov-g9 24-Nov-99  DHS LUFT D-12

Surrogare: n-Pentacosane 117 % 30-150 g "
G26(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-10) Soil- Sampled: 22-Nov-99 13:15 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ’ 6.3 1.0 mg/kg 1 JK24009  24-Nov-99  24Nov.99 DHS LUFT D-18
Survogare; n-Pentacosane 99.19% S0-150 * * ” .
G27(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W211590-11) Soil Sampled: 22-Nov-99 13:45 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
Diesel Range Hydracarbons 2.5 10 mgike 1 JE2400%  24-Nov-99  24-Nov-og DHS LUFT D-Os,D-Iz
Surrogate: n-Pentacosarne 8202 30-150 “ d " “
GZS(S.B.S,AS,AS.S) (W911590—12) Soil  Sampled: 22-Nov-99 14:00 Received: 23-Nov-59 12:35
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 6.9 - 50 mg/ke 5 IK24009  24Nov-99  29.Noy.o9 DHS LUFT D-12
Surragate. n-Pentacosane 1175 . J0-150 " . ' " "
G29(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (“’911590-13) Soil  Sampled: 22-Nav-99 14:20 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
Diesel Range Hydracarhons . 2.2 10 mghke ' 9K24009 24-Nov-99 24.Ngv.o9 DHSLUFT  D-06,D-12
Surrogate: m-Pentacosme 108 % 50-150 " " " ”
G31(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-14) Sail  Sampleq: 22-Nov-99 14:45 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 23 10 mgmkg 10 9K24005 24-Nov-99 24.Now.9o DHS LUFT D-12
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 423 % 30150 " “ " “ S-04
.
:quoia Analytical - Walmet Creek The results in s report apply o the samples malyzed in arcordeee with the chain of

KQ'MLAMN ,%.z,/am
j\ne Fegley ijec‘fManayér & Page 8 of 31




Waln ugoéezligmgies
P K Analytica]

(925) 988
/ FAX (925) ogg.

Gettler Ryan, Inc, Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite 7

Project Number- Chevron Asphalt Plap: Reported:
Dublin CA, 94563 Project Manager- Barbara Siemjnski 30-Nov-99 18:17
Diesel Hydrocarbons

(C9-C24) by DHS LGFT

Sequoia Analytica] - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Anaiyte Result Limit  Units

G30(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-

Diese] Range Hydrocarhons

Surrg gate: n

Difution  Batch Prepared
15) Seil Sampled: 22 d: 23-Nov-99 12:35

Note.
-Nov-95 15.1p Receive

-Pen lacosane

D-06,D-1;
73.0 % 30-130 “
G32(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) {W211599.

16) Soil Sampled: 23

-Nov-99 10:5¢ Received: 23-Novw-99 12:35
Diese] Range Hydracarbons

1.0 mgkg
S'un*ogczre: n-Pentacosane 108 2 50-130 “ ”
GI(S,B.S,AS,A9.5) (W911590—I7) Soil Sampled: 22-Nay

-99 08:45 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35

Diese] Range Hydrocarbons
Surrogate; n

-Pentacosane

Page 9 of 31




. - 404 N. Wige
‘ beqUOIa Wainut Creek, CA ¢
(925) 983

v Analytl cal / FAX (925) 988.

Gettler Ryan, Inc, . Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Siemra Court Sujte J Project Number Chevron Asphalt Plags Reported:
Dublin CA, 9456 Project Manager- Barbara Sieminski 30-Nov-99 1312

Total Meta]s by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytica] - Walnut Creel
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Unjts Dilution Batcp Prepared  Analyzeq Method
GIO(S,B.S,AS,A‘).DD (W911590—{JI) Sail Sampled: 23-Nov-99 08-39 Received: 23-Nov-99 12.35
Lead 13 25 mgkg L 9K23016  23.Ngv-09
G11(5,9.5.A5,A9.5) (W91159(J—02) Soil Sampled: 23-Nov-99 09:20 Received: 23-Nov-99 1235
Lead 48

G12(5,9.5,45,49.5) (W911590-03) o7

24-Nov-99 Epa 60104

235 mgike 1 SK23016  23-Nov-99 24-Nov-99
Sampled: 23-Nov-99 0935 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35

Lead 51 25 mg/ke I 9KZ3016 23.Ngv.gg 24-Nov-99
G20(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W91159(l-04) Soil Sampled: 23-Nov-99 11:09 Received: 3-Nov-99 1235
Lead 11
G13(5,9.5.A5,A9.5) (VV911590-05) Soil
Lead

G24(5,9.5,A:3,A9.5) (W911590-{]6) Soil
Lead

G23(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590.

EPA 60104

EPa 60104

23 mgke 1 SKB016  23-Nov.gg 24-Nov-99 EFA 60104

Sampled: 23-Nov-99 10:30 Received; 23-Nov-99 12:35
14 2.5 mglkg. 1 SK23016  23.Nov-99 24-Nov-99
Sampled: 22-N, ov-99 11:20 Received: 23-Nov-99 12.35

19 25 mgikg 1 FK23016  23-Noy.59
07) Saij) Sampled: 23-Nov-99 0959 Received: 23-Nov-99 12-35

EPA 60104

24-Nov-9¢ Epa 60104

Lead 13 25 mgke 24-Nov-99  EPA 60104
G22(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-08) Soil  Sampleg: 23-Nov-99 10:1p Received: 23-Nov.99 12:35
Lead 17 25 mgkg 1 SK23016  23.Nov-99 24-Nov-99  EPA 60104 _

G21(5,9.5,A5,A.9.5) (W91159(}-09) Eoil
Lead

Sampled: 23-Nov-99 1939 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35

24-Nov-99 Epa 8010A

Page 10 of 371




‘ ' D€ qu Ola ' Walnuttméegi(.“(gie;

¥ Analytical i
S

| Gettler Ryan, Ine, - Dublin Project: Chevrog
6747 Sierra Court Sujte J . Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plagt Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager- Barbara Sieminsk; 30-Nov-99 18:12

Total Metals by EPA 60600/7000 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

:
Reporting
Resnlt Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepareq Analyzed  Method Note
G26(5,9.5,A5,A9‘5) (W911590-19) Soil  Sampleq: 22-Nov-99 13:15 Received: 23 Ngv.99 12:35

Lead 29 2.5 mghke 1. 9K23016 23-Nov.9o 24-Nov-93 EPaggga
G27(5,9.S,A5,A9.5) (W911590-11) Soil Sampled: 22-Nov-99 13.45 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35

Lead 65 25 mghke 1 9K23016 23
GZS(S,H.S,AS,AE?.S) (W91 1590-12) Soil Sampled: 22-Nov-99 14:00 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35

Lead 150 25 mgkg
G29(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) ('W911590-13) Soil Sampied: 22-Nov-99 14-29 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35

Lead 10 2.5 mgkg 1 SK230i6 23.Nov.g9 24-Nov-99 EPA 60104

G31(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W.911590-I4) Soil Sampled: 22-Nov-99 14:45 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35

Lead 600 25 mghkg 1 9K23016 23.Nov.gg 24-Nov-99 EPA 60104

G30(5,9.5,45,49.5) (WIL1590-15) Soil - Sampleg: 22-Nov-99 1510 Received: 23-Nov.99 12:35
IMIOZ.:S mgkg ' KBS BNov9d 24Novss ErA sy
G32(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-16') Soil Sampled: 23-Nov-99 10:50 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
M 25 mgks 1 oxaois 23-Nov-99  24-Nov-99 EPA solon

G1(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590—17) Soil Sampled: 22-Nov-99 0345 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35

-Nov-99 24Nov-99 Epa 60104

1 9K23016 23-Nov.99 24-Nov-99 EPA 60104,

Lead 12 25 mgikg T 9K23016 23-Nov-99  24.Nevss EPA 50104
L
2guoia Analyticg] - Walmit Creek The results in this TpOrt qpply 1o the samples Talyzedin weordance wig, the chain of
' custody dacumepyr. This analytical report st be reproducedinis oy resy,
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i

Sequoia

404 N. Wiget La
Walnut Creek, CA 945¢
{925) 988-96(

1 : 06"
- ¥ Anal y tical / FAX (925) 988-96
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite T Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plant Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Barbara Sieminski 30-Nov-99 18:12
Volatile Organic Com pounds by EPA Method 82408
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reparting :

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
G20(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) {(W21159 0-04) Soil Sampied: 23-Nov-99 11:00 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35

Chloromethane ND .10 mgke 100 9K23015 23-Nov-99 23-Now-29 EP4 $240B
Vinyl chloride ND 0.10 [l " " " w "
Bromomethane ND 0.10 " - " " " "
Chloroethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND Q.10 " " " " n
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Acetone ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Carbon disulfide ND 0.10 " " " " i "
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.10 " » " " " "
Vinyl acetate ND 0.10 " " « “ " -
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
2-Butanone ND 0.50 " " " -- " "
Chilaroform ND 0.10 " " " " " "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.10 " " " " " n
Carbon tetrachioride ND ¢.10 " " " o " "
Benzene ND 010 ¢ , . " ; )
1.2-Dichioroethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Trichloroethens ND 0.10 " " " " " "
1 2-Dichloropropane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Bromodichloromethane WD 0.10 0 " " n " "
cis-1,3 -Dichloropropene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Toluene 011 0.10 u " " " " »
trans—l,B-Dichloropropene ND 0.10 n " " n . "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.10 L " L. " " n
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
2-Hexanone ND 0.50 4 " “ " . "
Dibromechloromethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.10 it " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 “ n " " " "
Total Xylenes ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Styrene ND 0.10 = " ) ; ; .
Bromoform ND 0.10 " W " " " "
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.10 " “ w " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromeshane 100 % 30-150 y " 4 “
Surrogate: ] 2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 30-150 " ” . "

sequoia Analytical - Walmur Creck

‘ Q(/U(.-iﬁ/!n;u{

Ayl

The resuls in tis repore apply o the s

amples analyzed in arcordance with the chain of

custody document. Ths analy

ulﬁnc Fegley, Project Manageff

7

tical report must be repraducedinits entirery.
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Sequoia

" ¥ Analytical

404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Praject: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plant

Reported:

Dublin CA, 54568 Project Manager: Barbara Sieminski 30-Nov-99 13:12
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82408
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
GZU(S,B.S,AS,A.‘).S) (W911590-04) Seil  Sampied: 23-Nov-99 11:00 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 50-150 SK23015  23-Nov-99  23.Now-99 FEP4 82408
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 30-150 “ y " “
G13(5,9.5,45,A9.5) (W911590-05) Sail Sampled: 23-Nov-99 10:30 Received: 23-Nav-99 12:35 R-05

Chloromethane

Viny] chloride
Bromamethane
Chloroethane
Irichlorafluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
4cetone

Carbon disulfide
Methylene chloride
rans-1.2-Dichioroethene
Vinyl acetate
1,1-Dichloroethage
:is-1,2-Dichloroethene
:-Butanone

Zhloroform .
1,1,1-Trichioroethane
—arbon tetrachloride
3enzene
t,2-Dichioroethane
[richloroethene

[,2-D ichloropropane
3romodichloromethane
15-1,3-Dichloropropene
- Methyl-2-pentanone
Foluene
mns-1,3-Dichoropropene
-»1,2-Trichloroethane
[etrachloroethene
1-Hexanone
Jdibromochloromethane
“hlorobenzene
ithylhenzene

[otal Xylenes

styrene

3romoform

5%%5%5%55%55%5%%5%%%5%5%55%%%5%%%5%

0.10 mgkg

€.10
0.10
0.10
0.1¢
0.10
- 0.50
0.10
0.30
G.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.50
0.10
.10
0.10
G.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.50
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.50
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.1

100

i " 4 n

PK230T5  23-Nov-99  23-Nov-99 EPA 8240B

sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

deu@wyfm ﬁZ/ ‘/‘W(fr’b,u

Fegley, Project Manager J 0

“U

The results in this repore Pl to the samples amalyzedin accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical rep

ort must be reproducediniss entiveny.
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3 . 404 N. Wiger Las
S equ Ol1a Walnut Creek. CA 045
' (925) 988-06(

) v Analytical ) FAX (925) 988-96"

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project; Chevron
6747 Sierma Court Suite 7 Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plant Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 : Project Manager: Barbara Siemingki 30-Nov-99 18:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8240B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting J
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
513(5,9.5,A5,A49.5) (W911590-05) Soit Sampled: 23-Nov.99 19:3¢ Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35 R-05
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 010 mafkg 100 9K23015 23-Nov-99 23-Nov-99 EPA 22408
Surrogare: Dibromoflisoromethane 104 % 50-150 “ " » "
Surrogate: |, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 50-150 ” “ " w
Jurrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 30-150 » " w -
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 104 24 50-150 " « ” "
G29(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-13) Soil Sampled: 22-Nov-99 14:20 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
<hloromethane ND 0.10 mgke 100 9K23015 23-Nov-99 23-Nov-39 EPA 82400
Vinyl chloride ND 0.10 g " " " " "
Bromamethane ND 0.10 " " " “ n "
Chioroethane ND 0.10 " " " " “ "
Irichloroflucromethane ND 0.10 v " n " w oo "
1,1-Dickloroethene ND 0.10 " " " " . "
Acetone ND 0.30 " " n u " "
Carbon disulfide ND 0.10. " " " " u "
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 " " " “ - "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Vinyl acetate ND 0.10 " " " " n "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.10 " " " " . "
tis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.1¢ " " " " " "
Z-Butanone ND 0.50 i " » " " "
Chloroform ND 0.10 " " " " " "
L,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.10 " " " " " »
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.10 " " " M " "
Benzene ND 0.10 tt " " n n n
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Trichloroethene ND 0.10 o " " n n
1 ,Z-Dichlompropane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Bromodichloromethane ND Q.10 " " " - " "
cis—l,3—Dichlaropropene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ' ND 0.10 " " " " " "
rans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.10 " " n " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.10 " " " W " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.10 " - " " " "
2-Hexanone ND 0.50 " " " “ n "
Jibromochloromethane ND 0.10 “ " " " " "
“hlorobenzene ND 0.10 " - " " " "
ithylbenzene ND 0.10 " n " " " "
:equola Aﬂalytical - Walnut Creelk ' The results in this reportapply 1o rhe samples analyzedin accordmce with the chain af

custody dacument. This aralytical report must be reproducedinits entirery.

(o
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é ) °2tquoia - Wt Cronk oS
- + : ) (925) o8¢
C ‘_% Analytlcal w

Getfler Ryan, Ine, - Dublin Project; Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite Project Number- Chevron Asphajt Play: Reported:
Dublin CA, 94563 Project Manager: Barbara Sieminsk; 30-Nov-99 18-17

rganic Compounds by EPA Methoq 8240B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Analyzed Method Not

g 23-Nov-99  Epa g240p
Styrene ND ) " " " “ "
Bromefomm ND 0.10 " " " " " "
11 ,2,2-Tetraciﬂoroethane

Surragate- Dz'bromqﬂuoromel‘hane 100 35 50-150 " "
Swrrogare: J,.?-Dz'ch!oroerhane-d4 Iog o 30-150 u “ " ”
Surrogate: T, oliene-d4 ' 100 % 30-150 w " ” “
Surrogate - 4—Bramoﬂuorobénzene 100 2 50-150 fr n “ "

GSI(S,Q.S,AS,AS.S) (W911590-14) Soil Sampled: 22-Noy.99 14:45 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35

Chloromethane

Vinyi chloride
Bromomethaue
Chioroethape

_ Trichloroﬂuoromethanc
] ,I—Dichlorocthene
Acetone

Catbon disuifige
Methylene chloride
trans-1, 2.1 chloroethene
Vinyl acetare

! ,I-Dichlomethane

cis-1 »2-Dichloroety ene
2-Butangne

Chloroform

1,1.1 -Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachlorde
Benzene

1 ,2-Dichloroethanc
Trichloroethene
1.2-Dichloro Propane
Bromodichloromeﬂlane
¢is-1 ,3-Dich10ropmpene
4—Methy1~2~pentanone
Toliepe

trans-1,3-p; clﬂorcpmp ene
I,IJ-Tﬁchicroeﬂmne
I"efrachioroethene
I-Hexanone

]

5%5%555%555%5%5555555%555555

'equoja Analyticat - Wahnut Creek
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' 404 N. Wiget Lane
. Sequoia Wainut Creek, CA 9435
- (925} 988-960C

w Analytical / | FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevran
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plant Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Barbara Sieminski 30-Nov-99 18:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82408
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

- Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Naotes

G31(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W511390-14) Soil Sampled: 22-Nov-99 14:45 Received: 23-Nov-99 12-35

Dibromachloromethane ND 010 mghkg 100  9KZ3015 23-Nov-9 23.Novs9 EPA S240E
Chloroberzene ND 0.10 " " " " " .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " - . "
Total Xylenes ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Styrene ND 0.10 n " " - " "
Bromoform ND 0.10 " " " " " "
1,12,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104 % S50-150 " " “ "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 ' 96.0 % 30-150 “ " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 350-150 " " " ”
Survogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 50-130 “ ” w “
G30(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-15) Soil Sampled: 22-Nov-99 15:10 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35

Chloromethane ND 010 mghke 100 SEI0LS 23Nov-99 23Novss EPA 53408
Vinyl chloride ND 0.10 " " “ " " "
Bromomethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Chloroethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.10 ) " " " " n
1,1-Dichleroethene ND -0.10 0 " " " - "
Acetone ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Carbon disulfide ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 " " " " n "
frans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.10 " " " - " n
Vlll)ll acetate ND 0.10 " n o " " 1
I,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND " 0.10 " K " " " "
2-Butanene ‘ ND 0.50 no . " " " ”
Chloroform _ ND 0.10 " -- " " u "
1,1,}-Trichloroethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Carbon tetrachiogde ND 0.10 “ “ " " “ "
Benzene ND 0.10 n " . " " "
1,2-Dichlorpethane ND 0.10 " e n " " "
Trichloroethene ND 0.10 " " - " "
{,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.10 i “ " - " "
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.10 o p “ " " "
#is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.10 1 " " " " "
+-Methyl-2-pentancne ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
Foluene ND 0.10 " " " n " “
rans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
sequoia Analytical - Walmyt Creek The results in this report apply to the samples adlyzed in azcordance with the chan of

custody document. This analydcal Teport must be reproducedini s entirery,
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\ : 404 N. Wiget Lan
S e quOIa Walnut Creek, CA 9459;
B (925) 9B8-9601
K W’ An alytical . FAX (925) 988-067"
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron )
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plant Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Barbara Sieminski 30-Nov-99 18:12
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82408
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut C reek
L Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
G30(5,9.5,A5,A9.S) (W911590-15) Soil Sampled: 22-Nov-99 1510 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
L.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 0.10 mgkg 100 9K2301S 23-Nov-99 23-Nov-99 EPA 82401
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.10 " " - " " "
2-Hexanane ND ©0.50 " " " « " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.10 n " " " “ "
Chlorcbenzene ND 0.10 " " “ " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Total Xylenes ND 0.10 " " “ " " "
Styrene ND 0.10 " n " " " "
Bromoform ND 0.10 " " " " " "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ] ND 0.18 " " " . K "
Swurrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 108 % F0-150 ,, " " "
Surrogate: 1 .2-Dichloroethane 4 S6.0% 50-150 " “ “ g
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 100 % 50-150 “ " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorohenzene 104 9% 30-150 “ “ " "
G32(5,9.5,A5,49.5) (W311590-16) Soil  Sampled: 23-Nov-99 10:50 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
Chloromethane ND 0.10 mg/kg 100 SK23015 23-Nov-9%  23-Nov.95 EPA 8240B
mel chloride ND .10 " " oo " u "
Bromomethane ND 0.10 " " " " n »
Chloroethane C ND 0.10 " w " M - "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Acetone ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Carbon disulfide . ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 " " " " " "
frans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Vinyl acetate ND 0.10 " e “ " n "
1,1-Dichlorvethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.10 “ " Co " " "
2-Butanone ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chlaroform - ND 0.10 " " " " " "
L,1,1-Trichioroethane T ND 0.10 n " " " " "
-arbon tetrachloride ND 0.10 " “ " " n “
Jenzene ND 0.10 " .. " " - "
+2-Dich|oroethane ND 0.10 " ¢ ° " " “
Tichloroethene ND 0.10 n " " “ " "
2-Dichloropropane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
‘-romodichloromethane ND 0.10 " n " u " "
5-1 ,3-Diclﬂof0propene ND Q.10 " " " " ,. "
T . s ez ; ] chain g
e Syl - Walnu Creek e B 3l s oo e iy
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] : 3 404 N. Wiget L
Sequoia Walnut Creek, Ca 54
{925) 988-0

". w An alytl'cal d FAX (925) 088-9¢

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Sujte 7 Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plant Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Barbara Sieminski 30-Nov-99 18:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82408
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

, Reporting |
Analyte Resuit Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes

G32(5,9.5,AS,A.9.5) (W91159{)—16) Soil  Sampled: 23-Nov-49 10:5¢ Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
—_

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 050 meke 100 sxzaois 23-Nov-99  23-Nov-99  EPa g2403
Toluene ND 0.10 " “ " " " "
trans-1 »3-Dichloroprapene ND Q.10 " 4 0 " " "
L1.2-Trichloroethane ND 0.10 * . " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.10 " " " " " .
2-Hexanone ND 0.50 " " " .o . 0
Dibromochioromethane ND 0.10 " " " - " "
Chlorobenzege ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Total Xylenes ND 6.10 " " " " " "
Styrene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Bromoform ND 0.10 i " " " " n
1,12.2-Tetrachloroethape ND 0.10 " " " " .

Surrogate- Dibromafluoromethane 104 % J0-130 " ” 4
Surrogate 1,2-Dichloroethane-i4 100 % 30-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d3 . 100% 50-150 " " " w
Surrogate.: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 2% 30-150 4 “ " “
G1(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-17) Soil Sampled: 22-Nov-99 08:45 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
Chloromethane ND 0.10  mg/kg 100 9K23015  23-Nov-gs 23-Nov-99  EPA 87408
Vinyl chioride ND 0.10 " n " " " T .
Bromomf.-tha.ue ND 0.16 n " " n " »
Chlorcethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Tﬁchlomﬂuoromethane ND 0.10 " " " " " "
i > 1 -DiCthI’OEthenC ND 0.10 " " " " " n
Acetone ND 0.50 i . " " " "
Carbon disulfide ND 0.10 wo " " " " "
Methylene chlaride ND 0.50 n " - - " "
trans-1,2-Dichlorg ethene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Vinyl acetate ND 0.10 " " " " " .
1,1-Dichloroethane -+ ND 0.10 " " " " " -
:is-l,Z—DicIﬂomethene ND 0.10 " “ " " : " .
-Butanone ND 0.50 " " .. ' " .
“hleroform ND 0.10 n . " " " "
»1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.10 " " " i " "
“arbon tetrachloride ND 010 ow " " " - "
lenzene ND 0.10 v " . . " !
-2-Dichloroethane ND - 0.10 " " " " n n
fchloroethene ND 0.10 " " " " " .
E i i = in thi ; 4 ith the chain g
R Sl - Wl ek e B e e oo sl

it e, |
e Fegley, Project Manager / Page 18 of 31




) - h 404 M. Wiget Lane
Sequoia | Wl Creek, CA 5455
(925) 988-960C

v Analytical _ / FAX (o0 ot

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevion
6747 Sierra Court Sujte 7 Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plant : Reported:
Dublin C4, 94563 Project Manager. Barbara Sieminski 30-Nov-99 18:12

Volatile Organic Compeunds by EPA Method 82408
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result  Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
Gl (3,9.5,A5,49.5) (W811590-17) Soil Sampled: 22-Nov-99 08.45 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35

12-Dichleropropane ND 0.10 magke 100 9K23015 23-Nov-99 23-Nov-99 EPA 8240F
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.10 " - " n " "
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.10 " " “ " n "
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.50 n » " " " "

Toluene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.10 i " " " “ "
1,1.2-Trichlorcethane ND 0.10 0 " " " n "

Tetrachloroethene ND 0.10 I " " " " "

2-Hexanone ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.10 " " n " " -

Chlorobenzene ND 0.10 " " " " C "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " - " "

Total Xylenes ND 0.10 “ " « " " "

Styrene ND 0.10 " " " " n "
BEromoform ND 0.10 " " " " " "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.10 K " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane ' 104 2% 50-150 " »o “ "
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane~d4 100 % 30150 " " " "
Surragate: Toluene-d3 100 % 50-150 " ., w "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100%  50-150 " " " "

L)
Sequoia Analyticai - Walnut Creek The resuits i this report apply 1o the samp les analyzed in accor danee with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproducedinits entirery.
i sgrin 47;’&]/4@7
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. 404 N, Wiget L.
Sequoia . Wt Creek, CA 94
(925) 988-9¢

A T 4 AnaIYtical ’ FAX (925) se-5x

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plant Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Barbara Steminskj '30-Nov-99 18:12

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods

( Sequoia Analytical - Walnyt Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Diution Batch  Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes

GIG(S,Q.S,AS,A_‘).S) (W911590-01) Soil Sampled: 23-Nov-99 0830 Received: 23-Noy-99 12:35

TRPH ' .34@_"“ 50 mglkg 1 SK23012 23-Nov-99  23-Nov.0o 8M 5520EF
GII(S,Q.S,AS,AB.S) (W911590-02) Soil  Sampled; 23-Nov-99 09:20 Received: 23-Nov-99 12.35
TRPH 160 4 50 mgke ' 9K23012 73.Nov.gg 23-Nov-39  SM 55205/%

GIE(S,D.S,AS,AQ.S) (W911590-03) Soil  Sampled: 23-Nov-99 0g-35 Received: 23-Noy-99 12:35
TRFH 310 50 mgkg D 9K23012 23.Nov-99  23-Nowss saf S520E/F

G20(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590—04) Soil Sampled: 23-Nov-99 11:00 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35

TRPH 57 50 mghg 1 PRI3I012 23-Nov-99  23.Nov.s9 sif 3S20EF
G13(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) {Wo1 1530-05) Sail Sampled: 23-Noy.9g 10:30 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
TRPH 3307 50 mg/ke ! 9KB0I2 23-Nov-99 23-Novod sip SS20E/F
GZ4(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-06) Soil Sampled: 22-Nov-99 11:20 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35 )
TRPH 410" 50 mg/kg I 9KZ3012 23-Nov-99  23.Nevss SM S5208F
G23(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590—G7) Soil Sampled: 23-Nov-99 930 Received: 23-Nov-39 12:35
TRPH 600~ 50 mghkg 1 K23012 23-Nov-99  23.Nov.s9 SM $520E/F
G22(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-08) Soil Sampled: 23-Nov-99 10:19 Recejved: 23-Nov-99 12:35 .
IRPH 750 50 mgkg I JK23012 23-Nov-99  23-Nov.95 SM 5520E/F
G21(5,9.5,A5,A_9.5) (W911590—09) Soil Sampled: 23-Nov-99 10:30 Received:‘ 23-Nov-99 12:35
ﬁﬁ ' 120‘ 50 mgkg 1 FK23012  23-Nov-99 23-Novw-99 SM 5520E/F
.
*uoia Analyiical - Walt Creek O e T e s e reprodendn e
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Sequoia

@

404 N. Wiget La
Walnut Creek, CA 945¢
(D25) 988-96¢

FAX {925) 988-95;

P Analytical ,

Gettler Ryan, Tnc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Sujte J

Project: Chevion
Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plant

Reported:

Dublin C4, 94568 Project Manager: Barbara Sierninski 30-Nov-99 18:12
Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting

Analyte Resuit Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed  Method Notes
}26('5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-10) Soil Sampled: 22-Nov-99 1315 Received: 23-Nov-99 1235
FRPH 180 50 mgke 1 9K23012 23-Nov-99 23-Nov-99 SM 552057
327(5,9.5,.45,.49.5) {(W911590-11) Seil Sampled: 22-Nov-99 13-45 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
[RPH 110 50 mgkg I 9K23012 23-Nov-99 23-Nov-99 SM SS20E/F
328(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-12) Soil Sampled: 22-Nov-99 14:00 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
FRPH 95 30 mgkg 1 9K23012 23-Nov-99  23.Nov-99 §M 5520F/F
329(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-13) Soil Sampled: 22-Nov-99 14:20 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
'RPH : 89 50  mgke 1 9K23012 23-Now-99 23-Nov-99 Sp 5520E/F
G31(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-14) Soil Sampled: 22-Nov-99 14:45 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
IRPH 230 50 mgkg I JK23012  23-Nov-99  23-Nov-99 SM S5205/F
G30(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-15) Sail Sampled: 22-Nov-99 15:1¢ Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
IRPH ND 50 mgkg i K012 23-Nov-99  23-Nov-99 SM 5520E/7F
G32(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-16) Soil Sampled: 23-Nov-99 10:50 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
TRPH ND 50 mgkg 1 9KZ3012 23-Nov-99 23-Nov-99 SM 552057
G1(5,9.5,A5,A9.5) (W911590-17) Seil Sampled: 22-Nov-99 08:45 Received: 23-Nov-99 12:35
IRPH ‘ 82 50 mg/kg 1 FK23012 23-Nov-99  23-Nov-99 SM 5320E7F

*equoia Analytical - Walmyt Creek

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in aecordmee with the chan of

custody document. This analyiical rep

! —{f.umm .4['1/}'}'&"4
okl egley, Project Manager / /

€D

ort mmust be reproducedinits entirety.
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{ &) Sequoia

¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) ©88-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierma Court Suite J
Dubiin CA, 54568

Project: Chevron

Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plant
Project Manager: Barbara Sieminski

Reported:
30-Nov-99 18:12

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT - Quality Co
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

ntrol

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level  Result %REC Limits RPD  Lignt Notes
3atch 9K23002: Prepared 23-Noy-99 Using EPA 50308 [MeOH]
dank (91(23002-BLK1)
ureeabie Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgkg
ienzene ND 0.0050 "
‘olucne ND 0.G050 "
thyibenzene ND 0.0050 "
‘ylenes (tatal) ND 0.0050 "
wrogate: aa a-Trifluorotoluene 4,776 " a.600 129 40-1 40
.C8 (9K23002-BSI)
enzene 0.740 0.0050 megkg 0.800 92.5 50-150
‘oluene 0.762 0.005¢ " 0.800 9353 50-1350
thylbenzene 0.778 0.0050 " 0.800 97.2 50-150
ylenes (total) 2.38 0.0050 n 2.40 99.2 50-150
wrrogate: a a,a-Trifluorotoluene 2572 ” 0600 953 40-140
datrix Spike (9K23002-MSI) Source: W911544-06
enzene 0.738 0.0050 mgkg 0.800 ND 922 50-150
nluege 0748 0.0050 ul 0300 D 93.2 50150
thythenzene 0.760 0.0050 " 0.200 ND 95.0  50.150
¥lenes (total) 2.32 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 96.7  50-150
urregate: g, a.a-Trifluorotolyens 0.560 " 0.600 83.3 JO-140
Tatrix Spike Dup (9K23002-MSD1) . Source: W911544-06
enzene .758 0.0050 mgkg 0.800 ND 54.3 50-150 2.67 20
oluene 0.762 0.0050 . " 0.300 ND 953 50-150 Ay 20
thylbenzene 0.760 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 550 50-150 0 20
¥lenes (totad) 2.32 0.0050 “ 2,40 ND 967  50-150 g 20
wrrogate: g a,q-Trifluorotoluens 0.556 " 0.600 92.7 40-140

*quoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

A%/t\.fw;iu &Uﬂiﬁ-ﬂ

The results in this repor; apply fo the samples an
custady document. This analytical rep

111@15 Yegley, Project Manager ~ 7

L)

zed in accordirice with the chan of
ort must be reproducediniss ensirery.
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.‘ Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lan.
Wailnut Creek, CA 9450
(925) 988-960(

FAX {925) 988-967-

-- Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plant
Project Manager: Barbara Sieminski

‘Reported:
30-Nov-93 18:12

Tatal Purgeable Hydrocarbans (C6-C 12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units  Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 9K23003: Prepared 23-Nov-99 Using EPA 50308 [MeOH]
Blank (9K23003-BLK1)
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgkg
Benzene ND G.0050 "
Toluene ND 0.00350 "
Ethyibenzerne ND 0.0050 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.00s50 "
Swrrogate: g a,0-T) Fifluorotoluene 0.750 " 0.600 125 40-140
LCS (9K23003 -BS1)
Benzene 0.748 0.0050 mgkg 0.800 93.5 50-150
Toluene 0.788 0.0450 " 0.800 98.5 30-150
Ethylbenzene 0.810 0.0050 " 0.800 101 50-15¢
Xylenes (totat) 236 0.0050 " 2.40 983 50-150
Surrogate: o,q, a-Trifluorotoliene 0.554 " 0.600 923 40-140
Matrix Spike (K23003-Ms1) Source: W911544-01
Benzene 0.743 0.0050 mgke 0.800 ND 93.5 50-150
Toluene 0.766 0.0050 " 0800  ND 957  50-150
Ethylbenzene 4772 Q.0050 " 0.800 ND 98.5 50-150
Xylenes (total) 223 0.0050 " 240 ND 52.9 30-15¢
Surrogate: a,q a-T) riflucrotoluene 0.490 " 0.600 81.7 40.140
Matrix Spike Dup (OK23003-MSD1) ] Source: W911544-01
Benzene 0.808 0.0050 mgkg  0.800 ND 101 50150 771 20
Toluene 0.826 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 103 50-150 754 29 |
Ethylbenzene 0.836 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 103 50-150 798 20
Kylenes (total) 240 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 100 50-150 734 20
Surrogate: a.aq aTrifluorotoluene 0.53¢ : " 0.600 89.3 40140

>equoia Analytical - Walmu Creek

&.‘\/LL«M ha «’ﬁu‘ﬂ—M
uﬁne Fegley, Project Mangger g

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documentr, This analyiical report muse ba reproducedinits entireny.
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. . ) 404 N, Wiget |
. ‘ SeqUOIQ Walnut Creek, CA 94
{925) o88-¢

I'~ "Iﬁv AnaIYtiCal : FAX (925) 088-5

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin : Project: Chevron
6747 Siera Court Suite 1 Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plant Reported:
Dublin CA, 94553 Project Manager- Barbara Siemninski 30-Nov-9¢ 18:12

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walpat Creek

- Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit  Units Level Result orpe Limits  RPD  Limit Notes :
Batch $K24009. Prepared 24-Nov-99 Using EPA 35504
Blank 9K24009-BLx1)
Diesel Range Hydrocarbang ND 10 mgkg
Surrogate: m-Pentacosane 0.833 " 1.17 73,0 Jo-150

LCs (9K24009-BSI)

Diesel Range Hydrocarbens 15.0 LG mgke 15.0 100 60-140
W
LCS Dup (9K24009-BSD1) )

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 161 L0 mgke 15.0 107 60-140 .07 40
W

iequoia Analyticai - Walnut Creek The resulis in this Teport apply fo The samples analyzed in @eordance with the chain of
cUST

\‘ %wvhlvt Cﬁou }ébij

Project Manager/
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[ . ) OchOIa . - oA N. wig

Walnl.ItCreek.CA
IR 0 Analytica]

(925) oss
FAX (925 ogs
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin

FProject: Chevron
6747 Sierra Congt Suite J Project Number- Chevron Asphalt Plapt  Reported:
DublinC4, 94568

_Project Manager: Barbara Sieminski 30-Nov-99 18.12
Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Contro]

. Sequoia Analytical - Wajn e Creek

Spike
Ugits Level

Source YREC RPD
Result %Rpc Limits  RPp Limit Notes

Batch 9K23015. Prepareq 23.
Blank (9%230; 6-BLK1)
Lead

LCS 0x23016.Bs7y
Lead

Nov-99 Using EpA 30508

LCS Dup (°K23016-BsD1)
Lead

30.0 110 80-120 12.4 0

Matrix Spike (OK23016-Ms1)
Lead

Source: Woy 1590-01
13 86.0 80120

Matrix Spike Dup (OK23016-Mspy)

Source: W91159(}-01

133 20

‘equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

tapply o the Sanples analyzed i n xcordance wigh the chain of
custody documeany. T his analytical TR ort nmst be reproducedin iz exfirery
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. . ) ) 404 N. Wiget .
‘ . beqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA o«
{925) 988.c

1“ Analytical . , FAX (925) 988-¢

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierta Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plant Reported:
Dublin CA, 94563 Praject Manager: Barbara Sieminski 30-Nav-99 18:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82408 - Quality Contro]
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source YWREC RPD

Analyte ‘ Result Limit Units  Level Resut %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch 9K23015: Prepared 24-Ngy-99 Using EPA 5030B (p/T] ‘

Blanl (9K23015-BLK4) ’

Chloromethane ND 0.10  mgkg

Vinyl chloride ND 0.1q N

Bromsmethane ND Q.10 “
"Chloroethane ND 0.10 "

Trichlorofluaromethane ND 0.10 "

1, 1-Dichlarpethene ND a.10 "

Acetone ND 0.50 "

Carbon disulfide ND 0.10 "

Methylene chioride . NI Q.50 "

trans- 1, 2-Dichioroethene ND 0.10 "

Vinyl acetate ND 0.10 *

L1-Dichloroethane ND 0.10 "

cis- L,2-Dichloroethens ND 0.10 "
 2-Butanone ND 056 -
Chloroform ND 0.10 "

L.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.1¢ *

Carbon tstrachloride ND 0.10 "

Benzene ND 0.10 "

1,2-Dichioroethans ND 0.10 "
Trichloroethene ND 0.10 "

1,2-Dich10ropropane ND 0.10 "
Bromodichloromethane ND Q.10 "
cis-l,3-DichIompropene ND ¢.10 "
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND @.50 N

Talnene ND .10 "

trans- L.3-Dichloropropene - ND 0.10 "

l,I,Z-Tric}ﬂnmeﬂ]me ND a.10 *
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.10 "
2-Hexanome ND 0.50 i *

Dibromochloromethane ND Q.10 "

Chlorobenzene ND .10 "

Ithylbenzens ND a.10 N

Sequoia Analyucal - Walmut Creek The results in tiys TEpOTt AP ply 1o the sanples aralyzedin a&cordance with the ch@'n of

) L»( %’d L1

uh Fegley, Project Mafhger / , Page 26 of 31




3 404 N. Wiget Lane
| SeqUOIa Wainut Creek, CA 9459
5 - (925) 988-960(

w An alyti Cal / - FAX (925) 988-967:

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Snite J ‘ Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plant - Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Barbara Sieminski 30-Nov-99 18:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8240B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units  Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch 9K23015; Prepared 24-Nov-99 Using EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (9K23015-BLKY) ‘

Total Xylenes ND 0.1¢  mgkg
Styrene ND 0.10 "
Bromoform ND G.10 "
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.10 "
Surrogate: Dibromoffucromethane a.0260 i 0.0250 104 S0-130
Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.0262 . i 0.0250 105 30-150
Surrogate: Toluene-ds 0.0248 i 8.0250 99.2 30-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 00253 i 0.0250 I 3Q-150
Blank (9K23015—BLKS)
Chloremethane ND 0.10  mgkeg
Vinyl chloride ND 0.10 "
Bromomethane ND 0.10 v
Chioroethane ND 2.10 "
Trichloroflieromethane ND 0.10 "
1.1-Dichloroethene" ND 0.10 "
Acetone ND 0.50 "
Carbon disnifide ND 0.10 "
Methylene chioride ND 0.5q "
trans- 1,2-Dichlotosthene ND 0.10 "
Vinyl acetate ND 0.1¢ "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.10 "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND a.10 "
2-Butanone ND 0.50 "
Chloroform ND 0.10 "
L1,1-Trichlorocthane © ND 0.10 "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.10 " ~
Jenzene ND 0.10 "
-»2-Dichloroethane ND 0.10 v *
Irichloroethene ND ¢.10 "
,2-Dich.loropropanc ND 0.10 "
Iromodichloromethane ND 0.10 "
yequoia Analytical - Walnut Cr. eek The results in this report @ply o the samples aralyzedin accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analviical report must be reproducediniiy entirery,
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3 404 N. Wiget Lane
" ﬂ SEQUOIH : Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600

\ ¥ 4 Analytica] ! FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plant Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Barbara Sieminski 30-Nov-99 18:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82408 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source WREC RPD
Analvie Result Limit  Units Level  Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes

Batch 9K23015:  Prepared 29-Nov-99 Using EPA 50308 [P/T]
Elank (fK23013-BLKS)

cis-1.3-Thehloropropene ND 0.10  ‘mekg

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND- 0.1¢ “

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.10 "

1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND 0.10 "

Tetrachloroethens . ND 0.10 "

2-Hexanone ND 0.50 "

Dibromochloromethane ’ ND ‘ 0.10 "

Chlorobenzene ND 0.10 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 "

Total Xylenes ND 0.10 "

Styrene ND .10 "

Bromoform ND 0.10 N

1,1,2,2-Tctrachloroeth:;ne ND Q.10 N

Surrogate: Dibromafheoromethane 0.0232 " 0.0250 92.8 50-156

Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethane- e 0.0251 “ 0.025¢ 100 Jg-150

Swrrogate: Toluene-ds 0.0250 " 0.0250 100 30-150

Swrrogate: 4-Bromafluoroberzene 10249 " 0.0250 99.6 50-150

LCS (9K2301 5-BS4)

{,!-Dichloroethene 2.34 0.10 mgkg = 2:50 93.6 63-135

Jenzene 2.37 0.10 " 2.50 94.8 70-139

[richlorosthene 225 0.10 i 2.50 80.0 70-130

Toluene 2.18 0.10 " 2.50 87.2 70-130

“hlorobenzene - 219 010 2.50 87.6  70-130

urrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 60258 * 0.0250 : 103 50-150
‘wrrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane.d4 00251 " 0.0250 100 ’ J0-150
urragate: Toluene-d3 00245 “ 0.0250 980 S0-150
wrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzens 0.0255 " 00250 . a2 30-150
equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in thix report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain o

custody document This analylical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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@ Sequoia

P Analytica] :

404 N. Wiget .
Walnut Creek, CA oz
{925) 985

FAX {925) ogr.¢

Gettler Ryan_ Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite b Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plant
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Barbara Siemingkj

Reparteq;
30-Nov-99 18:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82408 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source “REC
Result Limit  Units Level  Result “REC  Limits . Rpp

RPD
Limit Notes

Batch 9K23015: Prepareq 29-Nov-99 Using EPA 50308 P

LCS 9K23015.Bs5)

l,l-Dich[nmethenc 4.91 0.10 . 65.135
Benzene 4.99 0.10 " 5.00 99.8 70-130
Trichlorosthene 512 0.10 " 5.00 142 70-130
Toluene : 517 0.10 " 500 103 70-130
Chlorobenzene 5.08 102 70-130
Surrogare: Dy bromofluoromerhape ” 0.0250 96, 8 50-150
Surrogare: . 2-Diehloraethane- d4 0.0252 i 2.0250 101 50-150
Surrogate: To fuene-dg 20299 _ i 0.0250 14¥.3 30-150
Surrogote: 4-Bromofluorobernzens 0.0247 v 0.0250 988 50150

Matrix Spike (OK23015-Ms1)
1,1-Dichloroethene

Source: W9112 14-01

ND 60-140
Benzene 2.19 0.10 " 2.50 ND 87.6 60-140
Trichloroethene 2,12 0.10 " 2.50 ND 84.8 60-140
Toluene . 2.08 .10 " 2.50 ND 832 60-140
Chlorobenzene 2.08 2.50 ND 832 60-140

Swrogate: Dibrom oflieoromethane 0.0250 102 J0-150
Surrogate: 1, 2.1; chioroethane-dy 4.0258 ) * 2.0250 103 50-150
Surrogete: Toluene-dy 20248 “ 0.0250 292 50-150
Surrogate: “Bromofluars berzene 0.0257 * 2.0250 ioo 30-150
Matrix Spike Dup (9K23015-MSD1) Source: W911214.01
1,1 -Dichloroethens 231 60-140 717 13
Benzene 2.40 010 "o 2,50 ND 96.0 60-140 9.15 25
Trichloroethene 2.55 0.10 " 2.50 ND 102 60-140 18.4 25
Toluene .. 2861 ) 0.10 " 2.50 ND 104 60-140 228 25
Chiorchenzene 2.52 60-140 19.1 25
Surrogate; beramoﬂuommethane J0-150
Surrogaze: |, Z-Dichioroethane-d4 0.02¢41 . " 2.0250 96,4 Je-150
‘Wrrogate: Toluens-ds 0.0253 “ 80250 101 30-159
wrrogare: 4—Bromqﬂuombenzene 0.0250 i 20250 1oa 30-150

SR ATl G e e
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Sequoia | o Wige

Walnyt Creel, CA <

. f‘-‘w:' Analytical Y <

—_
Gettler Ryan, Inc. . Dublin Project: Chevron

6747 Sierma Court Suite T Project Number: Chevron Asphalt Plant Reported:
Dublin CA, 94563 Project Manager: Barharg Sieminski 30-Nov-99 18:12

Conventigna] Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Spike  Source HREC RPD
Units Level  Resujt %REC  Limits RPD  Limit

Notes

Batch 9K23012. Prepareq 23-Nov-99

Blank (9K23012-B1 K1)
TRPH

Using EPA 35504

LCS 0K23012-Bs7)
TRPH

mg/keg 3000 93.2 70-130

Matrix Spike (¥K23012-Ms1)
TRPH

Source: Wop 1596-01
340 37.8 60-140

30 mgkg 5000

Matrix Spike Dup (9K23012
TRPH

-MSD) Source: W91 1596-01

60-140 330 30

-€quora Analyucal - Walnut Creek The resulis in thig repori apply to the snples analyzed in @eordance with the chain of
cust, / 7
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. &v"‘ Analytical

TR N VWIS L
Walnut Creek, CA 945
(925) 988-96

FAX (925) 988-06

i

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite T Project Number: Chevion Asphalt Plant
Dublin CA, 94563 Project Manager: Barbara Sieminski

Reported:
30-Nov-99 1212

Notes and Definitions

A-01 Unidentified Hydrocarbon >0
D06 Discrete peaks.
D-12 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons > C16
D-ig Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel C9-¢:24 + Unidentified Hydrocarbons >C16
P-01 Clromatogram Patter: Gaseline C6-C12 7
b.g Chromatogram Patter: Gasoline C6-C12 + Unidentified Hydrocarhons C6-C12
i 0n) Chromatogrem Pattemn: Unidentified Hydracarbons >C8
P-06 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasaline C6-C12+ Unidentified Hydrocarbong >Cg8
R-03 The reporting limit(s) for this sample have been mised due to high levels ofnon—target compounds.
S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample i3 outside of established control Jimits due to a sample matrix effect.
DET  Analyte DETECTED '
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at orshove the reporting limit
NR Not Reported 7
dry Sarnple reéults reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
.
requoia Analtytical - Wainut Creek The results in this report apply to the sanples anolyzed in accordance with the chain af

O, Dok,

custody documenr This analyiical report must be reproducedinits emirern.
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Resulis

"

5 -
T . ’
a Varlical Maasvrements are in feet Yoiumetio Measuemsints are in gatlons, Analylical results are in paits per bifllon tppb) :
iy efl tnd  Diapth Toal )
o DATE Head Water To 8PH SPH SPH Moles TPM-  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylene = MTBE Qil &
e Elay. Elev, Watgr Jhickness  Remayeq Removed : Gaspline Benzane Orease
* MW-1
M28/85 1067 - - - - - - - 88 - - 6.0 - -
m 914787 087 - - -. - -— - - 63 . —_ - - -
i& T8 067 - - - - - - <108 &5 - - - - -
- 41389 {07 8.95 T arz2 - - — + - - - - - - -
4/14/88 1067 - - - - . + <5000 34 <6.0 <5.0 <10 - -
7/31/80 1087 405 872 = .. - - + 7000 57 1.2 <02 15 - -
w 208rmY 1087 5.87 {.80 -- - - + - 28 0.4 09 2.0 - -
Y2190 1067 593 474 - - -~ + as00 120 8.0 &Y} 3¢ - -
N Y1890 1087 5.92 4.75 - - - + 2700 100 <03 0.3 7.0 - -
U?OFBG 1687 5,50 5.07 - - - + - R - - .- -
% 210 1067 - - - , + 2200 120 20 29 0.79 ~ -
O 28%0 T0.67 5.7’6‘ 4.91 — - -- + 720 44 2.0 <05 4o - -
A8t 1087 5.37 930 - - - + 530 47 2.0 05 8.0 -
0B 1087 482 585 -— - - + 1400 37 8.3 3z 12 - -
2781 1087 ) §.54 5.13 - — - + : B840 8 74 45 11 - -
'29/82 1087 5.85 4.82 - - -- ¥ 360 . 13 8.3 3.7 7.7 - -
2882 10,57 6.35 432 - - - + 420* 19 22 1.2 40 - -
23492 1087 525 5.42 - - - + 4000* 56 82 40 160 - -
10.67 5.11 5.58 - - - +
+

!
|

: 980 38 B7 30 10 -
34/93 10,67 437 630 - - Mm’& R -
ﬁ)sm 10.67 - - - . Maccossitia - - -
i (! we receuryedd lnb ! - -,
) .
G . : | . O ﬁ:h_ﬁ_\ . .

WAREHAN PROPERLTY GRUUY
g
N

R < , |
ot 5D-4q(, | J§ poses :
» I Taple ofAddﬂ'ionaJ Analygas - ‘-{ ; f ‘G—J
g 5 matogram paiten indicates an unidenlified hydrocarban. ‘1 ’ 5 b* %C) l
Sg - !
5 |
- § Il
S L Dhalne Yach Services, Inc. B304 15..4.¢ 2nd - Q jopn Manitarlng at Chevyon 206265 ' T et i -netywille, CA
-k
o
a L
-




W uuo

WAKEHAM PEUFBRKLY WRKUUE

11:02 FAX 415 45Y 3§65l

127037989

Vertical Measurements are in fect.

Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Volumetric Measuramenis are In gallons,

—— e
“Well Ground ~ Depth ofa o

DATE Head VWate SCH SPH . SPH Notes TPH- Benzene Toluens Ethyl-
W Eley. Eley. M Ramoved Gasoling jgr1zme

-11 -
070788 11,38 - - - - - - <5.0 - -
0414/89 11.38 -- - - - + <50 0.5 <1.0 <1.0
07/31/88 11.38 - -- - - + <100 <02 <0.2 <0.2
12M08/89 11,38 - - - - + - 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 -
adz4/m0 11,28 858 - - - + <50 <0.3 <0.3 0.2 -
0B18/80 1138 8.24 - - - + <50 =03 «0.3 <03 -
0320/80 1138 827 - - - + - - - - -
022180 11,38 - - = - + <50 0.3 =03 <03 -
122880 11.38 522 - - - + <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
o510t 11.28 155 - - - + <50 <0.5 <05 <05 -
oa/08/@1 1138 508 - - - + <80 <0.5 <5 <0.5 -
112791 1138 57 -- - - + <50 <0.5 <05 <05 -
0H29/482 11.38 555 - - - + =50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
Q3/26/m2 1138 7.29 - - - + </D <05 0.5 <05 -—
0712302 11.35 519 - .- - + <5 .5 <0.5 <05 -
10/28/92 11.33 487 - - -- + <50 <}.5. <0.6 0.5 -
05/04/93 1138 - - - - inaccessitie — - - - -
Q1/05/84 11.38 -- - - - Inaccessihle - - .- - -
0&f13Mm4 11.38 an - e - + <50 <05 <0.5 <05 -
10/24/94 11.33 4.56 - - - + =50 <0.6 0.5 =0 5 , -
04/19/25 11.28 5.9 - ) - - + 53" 086 <05 <D.5 . -
110685 1138 - - - - Inaccessihla - - - - - -
426496 11.38 - - - - In=zccessible - - - - - -
1010496 1138 - - - - Inaccessibla - - - - -
04/22/97 11.3B8 5.44 - - - + <50 <Q.5 <05 0.5 <05 <4.0
10H16/87 1138 5.9 - - - + <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 18
05M4/98 11,98 5,86 - - - + <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 -
jozres 1.8 523 - - — + <50 <05 <0.5 =05 <08 12
10/27/98 1138 523 - - - Confumation run - - - - -
54/15/89 11.38 6.38 - - - + <5 Q.5 =15 <05 <08

+ Ses Table of Addiional Analyses.

__Anaiytical results are in pants par biiion {ppb)

* Chromatagram report indicales an unidentified hydrocarbon,
~* Samnple has ave chicnnaled hydrecarton paitem, nesds GCMS confirmation of MTBE.

Blaine Tech Satvices, ing, 990415-1-1

2nd - 1999 Manitering at Chevron 206265

Former Chavion Asphalt Plant Terminal, Emeryelle, & 411
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WAREHAM PROPERTY GROUP

11:02 FAX 415 459 3651

12/03/99

Yedtical Measuremsnts ars in faot,

3
2
: Volumetnc beasurements are In gallons. Analytica) sesulis are i parte per billlon {ppb) =~ _ g ’
Well Ground . Depth . Toal == T o - 9
DATE Head Waler To 5PN - SPH SPH Notes TPH- Benzene Tolsene Ethyl- Xylene MTBE Oiig
Elev. _Flay, . Water _ Thickness Removed  Removed . Gasoline Benzene =ﬂﬁg§£ a
- R o
0372190 2.80 465 515  — - - + <50 0.2 <03 <0.3 <08 - . g
06718/90 9.80 461 519 - - - + <50 0.2 <03 <03 <0.6 - -
0e20/00 9.80 428 554 - - - + <50 <03 <3 <03 =08 - - E
1228190 9.80 4.54 5.28 - - - + <50 <5 Q.5 <5 <0.6 - ¥
o510t 2.80 4,82 5.18 - - - + <50 <05 <05 <(0.5 <(1.5 - -4
08/08/81 9,30 4.35 646 - - - + 52 <06 <05 <05 Q5 - -3
/27191 980 4,56 524 - - -- + <50 e 1.5 0.6 2.1 .- -
01/20/02 B.60 4.68 54z - - -- + 67 7 52 1.8 5.0 - -
032602 9.80 496 404 - - - + a0 Q.5 =0.5 0.5 04 - -
g7i2yez 980 431 548 - - - + 50 1.3 2.1 0.5 3.0 - -
1o/28/82 9.80 4.33 6.47 -- - - + 54 N5 13 <0.5 1.1 - -
050423 9.80 473 5.07 - - - + <50 <0.5 <05 <0.8 <15 - "0
01/05/04 9.80 4,75 §.05 - - * <50 0.5 0.5 (.5 06 - -
05/13/94 9.80 5.04 476 -~ - - ¥ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <06 - -8
10/24/94 2.80 415 .85 - — - + <560 . <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - - td
04/19/896 B.B0 470 510 - - - £ <560 <05 0.5 <08 0.5 - -
11/08/85 9.80 423 5.57 - - - + <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -
Q4/26/86 980 473 507 - - - + . <50 <05 <}.5 <05 <5 <50 - ﬁ
101006 9.60 - - - - - Inaccessile - - - - - — -
04/22/07 980, 437 503 - - - + <50 =0.5 <35 <} 5 =0.5 5.0 -
1¥168/87 980 38z 5Q8 — - - + <50 <05 <0.6 <0.5 <05 <50 -
05/04/28 5.80 180 4.0 - - - - <50 <06 <0.5 <05 <D.56 <0.5
027798 S.BD 4.70. 510 - - - + <50 <0.G <0.5 Q.5 <0.5 <25 T -
04H5/98 0.80 5.05 4.76 - - - + <60 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
[wy
&
9,
(=]
. N
]
8
[
v
J
]
]
+ Ses Table of Additional Analyses. .
* Sample has ave chiorinated hydrocarbon patiern, needs GCMS confirmation of MTBE. =
&
3
8\.
Blairee Tech Services, Inc. 9904 £5-J-1 2nd - 2 1995 Monltodng al Chevron 208265 Former Chevion Asphalt Plent Terminat, Emeryvite, CA 18 E"l
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Resuits

Veitical Measurements are in foot, Voiumetric Measurements are in gadions, __ Anslytical resulls are In parts per bilion (ppb!

Wel Grotn Deptl Yolal ) ' - -
DATE Head Water Ta 8PH SPH 8PH Notes TPH- Banzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylare  MTBE Ol
: e e Elev.  Water  Thickness Removed Removed _Gasolipe Benzene — _ _Gres

Sd40-ZHH SHA 0D oEWg 1 WOHd

345 5.00 - - - + <50 <0.3 0.2 =0.3 <08 -
{6/19/20 8.45 3% 5.06 - - - + =50 <03 <03 =3 <0.6 -
Q92080 845 320 525 - -- - + <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <06 -
14728/30 D45 . 338 6.07 - - - + 66 =05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
05M1M10/81 845 342 502 - - - + &0 <05 0.5 <05 <05 -
0808/91 B45 328 - BA7 -- - - + 58 <Q.5 <05 <05 =05 -
1427191 B45 .30 5.06 -~ - -~ + <D <0.5 <Q.5 0.5 <05 -
01720/02 845 3.52 4.03 - -- - + <50 17 26 0.7 2.1 -
03/26/22 045 "3.68 470 - - - + 80 <0.5 <6 <05 <5 -
07123192 B45 3z3 5.22 - - - + 70 0.8 Q.5 <05 1.5 -
10/28/02 645 3.29 5.16 - - - + 170 43 2B 51 24 -
05/04/03 8.45 352 493 - - — + 120 20 47 28 8.1 - an
0105/84 845 3.54 4.91 - -- - + <50 2.0 14 1.7 25 N e .
05/13/04 B.45 4,27 4.18 - L - - + <50 <0.5 09 <0.5 0.5 -
24/84 845 360 4,88 —- .- - + <5{) <0.5 <04 <{0L.§ <05 - %
04/19/95 B.45 425 420 - - -- + 270 <05 <0.5 0.5 <05 - "
11708/05 845 - - - - - Abandoned - - - - - - o
‘ b
MW-19A :
NG5 8.66 g1 485 - ' - - + 420 =0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
04/26/06 9.98 578 4.18 - - - + <50 <05 0.5 <05 <05 <5.0 -
1011658 D98 5.40 456 - -~ - + &i10~ <5 <05 <0.6 <0} 21 -
04722797 9.66 579 417 ~— - - * 430* =0.5 <05 - <5 <0.5 =50 -
10/18/97 988 5.83 4.13 - -- - + 38Q <05 <08 0.5 <03.5 22 -
050498 9.55 £93 4.03 - - - + 200 <0.5 <0,5 <05 0.5 - -8
050408 2.85 503 4.03 - - - + - - -- - - <2.0 -y
10/27ie8  €.96 575 4,21 - - - + 170 <0.5 0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 12 -
10/27/98 9,98 575 4.21 - - -~ Confemation nun - - - . - <20 N
04/15/08 9,96 - - - - - Inaccessible - - - - - ~ -8
[y
3
o
=
+ See Table of Addifional Anatysas,
* Monitoring well was destroyed during soll excevation fn 1089, &
** Citwomalogran pattern Indicates an unidentified hydrocarborn, A
. (]
3
|
3
Blaine Tech Senvoes, Inc. 990415-J-1 2nd - O 1998 Monitaring &t Chevron 206265 Former Chevron Asphail Plant Terminal, Emeryvifie, CA 13 o ;




Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Resuits 1
» a2
Ed -
3 ADDITIONAL ANALYSES D
Aralytical values are inperts per billoa {epb) E
= g Y e s Q
Dats  Nofes 1.9~ 12tz e12 - 1,1,1- Other o
) OCE _ DCE OCE - BCE DCA TCA TCER PCE CF YC BvOCs 8
MW-1 L . I
od/i4Mm9 -~ <5.0 - 15 : 720 <5.0 <5.0 11 <50 <20 340 ND*
0753189 - 6.8 - 54 2600 27 7.2 57 <0.2 <10 760 ND** %
12/08/89 - 43 v+ SRR - 1.7 14 , 59 <0.5 <0.5 529 ~- 4
03/21/80 - 7.1 T0DD - - 2.1 11 130 <05 0.5 1100 - %
OB/{HB0 - 12 6100 - - 3.4 <05 81 <0.5 0.5 1200 -- )
ow21/80 - 1.8 2400 - - 22 17 B0 <0.5 <0.5 1100 N
122880 ~ 2.0 - 28 - 1500 1.0 0.6 18 <0.5 <05 510 N+
s osMtaet - 10 - a9 5500 20 <0.5 280 <05 <05 1800 ND++
= osem/l — 28 - 45 2300 1.5 <0.5 110 <0.5 <06 <1.0 NCH-++
z 112781 - <25 - <25 S800 : <25 =25 =25 <25 <26 240 <25
o G202 - 25 - 6 1800 if <25 <25 <25 <2f <25 320 <25 q
o 032682 - <50 - <50 - 1500 | =60 =50 <50 <50 <80 260 <50 [~
B arf2aez - <50 - <E0 2300 i <50 <50 <50 =50 <50 - T <5 0
% 1028482 -- 4.2 - - 20 1600 /| 38 <5 16 <5 <05 810 ND ‘Q‘
= 050483 — 10 - 8B avo ;03 0.5 9.2 <Q.5 Q.5 10 <0.5
= 01/05/04 lnaccessible - - - - - - - - - - o
=z 0513004 Paved over - - - - - - - - - - - . ]
=
4: s
=
g
—
2 0
[
2 ':J
w? 8
= N
Lﬁ .
= * = § ppb 1,2-dlchloropropana detectad; other HVOCs rot detected.
o + = 0.6 ppb 1,2-dichlcrosthane detectad; othet HYOCUs not detacted, be]
«d +++ = §3 ppb chinromethane and 0.6 ppb methylane chioride detectad, ofher HVOCs nof detected: sample conteined 1,250 pph total disscived solids.
. + = 0.9 ppb trans-1,3-dichloropropane detected; other HYOCs nol detected, sample contained 810 ppb tolal dissulved solids. 3
Py = =08pmh trichlorofiuoromethane and 1 ppb trans-1,2-dichloropropate detacted: other HVOUs not defecied.
- +++ = 11 ppb trans-1,3-dichloropropans detected; other HYOCs not detected. =
. d
]
2 iy
;;
g Bilaine Tach Sevices, Inc, FR0434-1-1 ~ 2nd - & 1999 Manttoring &t Chevron 206265 Former Chaveon Asphalt Plant Terminat, Emeryvitle, CA 22 5
b
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Wuiu
K516 F.@9716- .

DDITIONAL ANALYSES
Analytical values are [n pars per billion (ppb)

P — R e
o de Notes 1,1- 1.2- +1.2- 1,2 1.1- 1.1.1- - Other
- DCE DCE DCE DCE DCA TCA TCE PCE CF {V¥C ) HVOCs
] . —— e sy
-2
Hama — <02 <0.2 - - <02 <03 <02 <0.2 <40 <0.2 -
g'B‘I}BQ - <0.2 <0.2 - - <0.4 0.5 0.2 <02 <10 0.2 -
S #0888~ <2 <0.5 — - <05 0.5 <0.5 05 <D5 <10 -
o Y20 - 3.2 0.5 - - 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <10 -
TiMO[EL - <Q.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <10 —
w2190 — <02 }5 - - <0.5 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <10 -
ﬂ-fzefao - <05 - <(.5 <05 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 = <05 <0 -
T3 1% § I <5 - <Q.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 . <0S <05 <0.5 <10 ND
2 W08ml - <€0.5 - <Q.5 Q.5 <05 <05 <5 <(.5 <05 <1.0 ND
= pm - <5 .- <05 0.8 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 0.5 <1.0 ND
. el - <0.5 - <05 <05 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.8 <10 ND
z  vem2 - <05 - <05 <5 .5 <06 0.5 <05 0.5 <1.0 ND
§ 23m2 - <06 - <05 <0.5 0.5 <05 <05 <05 0.5 <05 <05
S ¥28m2 - <0.5 - <08 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 <05 <1.0 ND
¥ %0403 Iaccessible - - - - - -- - - — — -
i /05/24 Inaccesslble - - - - - .- - - - _ o
= 14134 Inoccessible - - - - - . - - - - B
= Y y24/04 Diy -, - - - - - - - - - -
2 108165 Abandoned - - - - . - - - - - -
< M
=
[
—
11}
W-2A
foBEs - <1.0 - <10 <10 4.0 <140 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 ND
2686 - <08 - <005 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <06 <08 <05<50
2 ¢iome - <05 - D5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 A5 0.5 <0.8 ND
© 2297 - <25 - <25 <25 <25 <25 2.5 <25 <25 <4 D ND
i MGS7 - <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10 <10 <10 <05 ND
= O p4e8 - - <05 <0.5 <05 <05 . <05 , <05 <0.5 <05 <10 ND
- NRTe8 - <05 - <D.5 <05 0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <05 <10 MD
w Iasme - <1.25 - <1,26 <125 <125 <125 <125 <125 <125  <2.50 ND
bR
I
t::: w
= 8
3]
2 8
Ak
o O
[=>]
& E :
< E giwine Tech Sarvices, Ine, $80415-11 2nd - O 1895 Monitoring at Chevron 206265 Former Chevion Asphatt Plant Teaminzl, Emeryvills, CA 23
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Resulls

= 0.1 ppb 1,2-dichlorobanzene detected: other HYQCs not detected,

Blalne Tech Sendces, inc. 9304151 2nd - € 1990 Monltorlng at Chevion 208265

ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
Analylical veluss are in parts per billion {pph)
e == — — ————
Qale Notes 1,1- 1,2- +1.2- e-1,.2- 1,1- IR RAR v Othet
pCE DCE _%_% TCA IC PCE CE VG HYOCs
e —— — - —_ o
MW-7
MI14/88 —~ <1 <10 - - 1.0 1.0 <1.0 <10 <20 <1.0 -
o7/aime - <01 03 - - 0.3 4.6 <011 <0.1 <0} 5 <0.1 ND*
07131185 - <1 04 - - 0.2 5 <1 <01 0.5 <0.1 ND*
12/08/89 — <02 <0.5 - -- Q1.5 0.97 <05 <0.5 <05 <1.0 -
o321/20 - =0.2 Q.5 - - <0.5 1.4 .5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 -
o6H et — <2 <05 - - <5 087 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 <1.0 -
092180 - 0.2 <05 - — <05 <0.5 <5 - <08 =0.% <10 -
12128190 - <05 - <0.5 «0.5 Q.5 0.9 <05 . <05 <0.% <10 -
o5+ - <05 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <05 <05 <1.0 ND
08/08/01 -~ <0.5 - <05 <05 0.5 <0.6 <0.6 <0.5 <05 <i0 ND
14/27@1 — <0.5 - <05 <5 0.5 .5 <0.5 <Q.5 0.5 <10 ND
017/29/92 .- <05 - <D.5 <05 <05 .5 <0.5 .5 «}.5 <1.0 ND
oafeigz - <5 - <0.5 <05 <05 1 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1,0 - ND
Q7i23/82 -~ <05 - Q5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 =05 Q.5 T <5
10/2882 ~ <Q.5 - <Q.% <05 <5 <05 : 0.5 <05 <0.5 =10 ND
05/04/93 naccessible - - - - - - - - - - -
/554  Inacoessible - - - - - - - - - - -
051 AWe4 - <5 - <05 Q.5 <05 (.5 Q.5 =€0.5 <0.5 <05 <05<10
10/24/04 - - X - <05 . <b.5 =0.5 =0.5 <05 QD5 - <6 «}5 <0510
04/18/88 - <0.6 —- <05 <0.& =05 0.5 0.5 <05 <0.8 <5 <05
1106/ - <1.0 - <t.0 <10 <10 <10 <10 <i0 <1.0 <14 ND
04/26/6 - <0.5 - .5 <05 <05 <0.5 0.5 Q.5 <06 <08 <0550
1011088 -~ <0.5 - <0.8 <05 <05 (.5 <05 <08 <05 <05 ND
Q4f22/97 - 0,5 - =<0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <% <5 <0.8 ND
toMensy - <10 - <1.8 <1.0 <10 <t.D <1 1.0 <1.0 <015 ND
Q5M04/88 - =05 - <0.5 <45 <05 <f}.5 <5 <05 <0.5 <10 ND
10/2708 — <0.5 - <0.6 <5 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 0.5 <1.0 ND
41580 - <05 . - =0.5 <05 <05 <(.6 <f).5 <0.5 0.5 <10 ND

Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal, Emerywile, GA 25
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Cumulative Tanie of Well Dala and Analytical Results

¥
: :
?
DDITIONAL ANALYSES -
Other | Analytical veiues an In pars pet wition (pphd g
CF VG HWOCs
‘ l:yate Notes 14 12- £1,2- ot 2 11- 44,1 Orher =)
<20 <40 - : : . DCE pCE__DCE OCE DCA TCA TCE PCE CF yG__HVOCs g
‘ﬂ.g «0_§ ND N = 5
<g'.5 :11'.3 - 14/89 - <1.0 1.0 - - .« <10 «1.0 <10 =2.0 <10 - : ﬂ
0.5 <10 — pratiEe — <01 - 08 18 1.7 1.7 a4 <01 <05 12 ND
D <10 - 2005809 - ©2 08 - - a5 0,84 af 5 @5 =10 - 3
<06 <40 _ 1m0 — .2 098 - - <05 0.2 0.5 ] A5 <10 - )
Y <10 ND 18/R0 02 05 - - <05 0.67 Q5 .5 <05 <10 - ﬁ
3 <08 <10 ND 1Bt — Q.2 <05 - - 05 <05 <05 0.5 05 <1.0 -
2 <05 A0 ND 12/26/00 - 0.5 - 6 <06 <05 2.0 <05 .5 0.5 <D -
ER <0 N osi10m1 - 0.5 - <0 <05 <05 «0.5 0.5 Q.5 05 <10 HO
« <05 10 e os/08/e1 - <05 - 45 =05 <05 0.6 05 <05 <0.5 =10 - ND
2 <05 0% oy Ye2gret - <0.5 - 0.5 <08 <05 0.5 <5 05 05 <10 ND
i <8 1D D ez - 48 - <05 <05 <0.5 0.5 <05 05 0.5 <10 ND .
3 - - owese2 -~ D5 - D5 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 D5 A0 N o
E as <0 <0E 0FRMGZ - <05 55 1.5 <0.5 <05 <5 0.8 <06 <05 0.5 e
' n 10128792 inaccessile . - - - - - - - - - - -
g <05 @5 <05<10 ey maccessble v . . - . . ” - - ﬁ
% :Jn <10 <1023 TA/05/04  Inaccessible - - - - - - - .- - - -
jos Q3 03 DE/H3M4 - w05 - 05 w5 <05 <08 o5 <5 <08 95 0510 §
F ~ el - - gof%4g Inw:.ssili’bl; - - - - - - - - - - -
(418 macces : - - - - - - - - - - -
A hD IH!DB!SB lecmsstle - - - - - z - z - N
Q42606 Inaccessible - - - — - - . —_ - - —
by o ’;jg 1011088 Insocessitle = - - - - - - - - - -
<05 <10 ND o4iz2e7 - - <05 <08 0.5 5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <08 WD .
4 05 a1 D HD 1W0AET7 - =10 - <1.0 <1.0 =40 1.0 <10 <10 <1.0 a5 ND
5 050488 — <5 o 0.5 <05 05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 D
-"* 10798 - - : <05 - <0.5 <05 <05 @5 <).6 <0.5 0.5 <10 HO -
k4 D4HERE — <05 - <05 <05 <08 0.5 5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 HD §
-r
5 > 1
= C N
5 WW-8 3
o osiom1 Unable tolocate — - - - - - - - - - -
S "
o ~
= 3
N
=i \
o
3 2
ikl Asphamﬁant'remnal.Emeryvﬂb,m 27 a
) T
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Cumuiative Table of Wel! Data and Analylical Resuits

Blaine Tech Sanvices, lnc. 900418-J-1

2nd - @ 1264 Monitoring at Chevron 206205

ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
Anah‘tlcﬂvﬂuesarahpnhpafbllon(ppb}
Data fioles 1,1- 1,2- 1,2~ o2 1,1- 11,1
OCE DCE DCE OCE 0CA TCA, _JCE PCE
‘MW-10
0414188 -~ : <16 18 - - 2.0 <10 5.0 {0 <
Q7131588 - al - 6.3 27 29 <01 53 <0.1 LTl
1208/88 - <02 24 - - an <5 4.8 <05 t
o3z1el 0.7 30 - - 25 <05 38 <0.5 <
oMl -~ 0.3 33 - - 2.6 <05 6.3 0.5 <
parRImo - 0.2 a2 - - 50 <15 69 <05 <
22880 - @5 - 4.0 19 2.0 <0.5 50 @5 <
osM0 . — D8 . 7.0 24 0 <05 8.0 <05 <
DE/06DT - <0.% - 70 33 31 <05 82 <5 <
142781 - <0.5 - 5.8 100 0.5 <0.5 85 0.5 <
Q12802 <0.5 - 2.1 30 28 0.5 T4 0.5 <
32882 - oy - 92 28 25 <0.5 83 0.5 <
0712382 <05 - 8.1 21 15 0.5 43 <G5 <
1ovzam2 —~ <05 - 43 1% 2.4 <0.5 4.1 <05 <
05/04/93 Wnaccessivle - - - - - - - -
0i/05m48 -- <05 - 1.3 52 0% 10 0.8 <5 <
OaM3ed — <05 - 12 ¥ 2.7 <05 4.8 <5 <
10/24/94 —~ =10 e 13 44 <G <10 <190 <0 :
0471985 - 0.7 - 14 36 <05 =06 82 <0.5 «
110885 - 1.0 - 19 41 14 <1.0 4 =10 .
04/26/08 ‘naccassfole - - — - - - - -
100188 — 0.7 - 17 38 0.8 <0.5 14 0.5 .
4/2287 - <06 - 12 27 0.5 <05 13 < .
10116Mm7 - <1.0 - 11 23 <1.0 <{.0 <1 <10 .
050408 ~ <0.5 - 8.5 16 <0.5 <0.5 78 <05 «
o27m8 — <0.5 - 1.7 18 0.54 <05 9.6 <05 .
W—.L 0.6 — g.32 18.1 0,602 <05 113 )6
R ]
o
"
Lad
3
-1
[~}
- [
-1
N
S
Formar Charat




S
Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results § i
. R
3 ADDITIONAL ANALYSES #
g Analytical vahses are In parts per billion {ppb) g
——— == P
Dete  Noies 1,1 12 E12- ez 1 1,11 Other 8
= DCE ocE BCE DCE DCA, TCA el CE_____PCE CcF VEC _ HvOCs %
04/14/89 - <1 120 - - <10 €10 40 <1.0 <20 10 - %
O7/31/88 .- -« 0.9 - 40 110 22 14 29 <2 0.2 <0.2 ND N
12008189 - 0.5 120 - - 21 1.2 4.1 <15 <0.5 24 - 3
D3/21/00 - 1.3 150 - - 1.2 17 3.5 <05 <0.5 43 ND*
USA9/00 . — 0088 140 - - 13 <05 5.0 <08 . <05 1.0 -
09/21/90 .- <02 100 - - 1 <05 38 «0.5 <0.5 <40 -
12/28/90 -~ <05 - 23 43 Qs 07 3.0 <0.5 <0.5 <10 -
05A10/91 ~ 0.8 - 44 110 05 <§.6 5.0 «0.5 <0.5 <10 ND
= aB08  ~ <0.5 - 29 77 0 <05 2.4 <05 <0.5 <10 ND
2 2 - <0.§ - 24 240 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 )5 <i.0 ND a
3 a1/2662 .- <5.0 - 23 91 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <60 <5.0 <10 ND @
- 03/26/92 - <25 - 21 51 <25 <5 <2.5 <25 <25 <50 ND o
2 D202 — <05 - 1 46 08 <6 1.4 <08 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 4
g 10228/82 —~ 0.6 - 36 80 <0.5 <0.5 45 <0.5 <05 <1.0 ND
= 05/04/93 inaccessibie - - - - - - - - - - - 4
£ 01/05/94 Imaccessible - — - - - - - - - - - a
05f13/04  — <0.5 - 82 - §2 <05 <0.5 7.9 <0).5 <0.5 17 <0510
2 1042494 - : <10 - 28 75 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10-<20
E 041195 - <0.5 - 18 39 <5 <0.5 6.5 <05 1.0 <0.5 ND*
% 11/06/96 inaccessible - - - - - - - - - - -
= 04/26/96 Inaccessible - - - - - - -~ - - - - _
1/10/06  Inacoeasibie - -- - - - - - - - - -
0422187 - <0.5 - 4.7 12 0,6 1.5 30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 ND
1016097 .- <10 - 5.1 24 <1.0 <10 <10 <1.0 <10 37 . ND -
05/04/98 - " <D.5 - 42 12 <0.5 .5 28 <0.5 <05 <i.0 ND
10027198 — <0.6 - 2.7 8.3 <0.5 0.5 18 <0.5 <05 <1,0 ND §
- 04/15/89 — <0.5 - ikl —— () § <D.§ © s, <05 <0.5 <1.0 ND -
P N
3 R
o
uy
-t
! 3
- s
-4 17
B
*= 1.8 ppb 1 2-dichloroethane detecled; otfier HYOCs not detected .
2 ** = Chloromethane was detecled at 2.4 ppb. Olher HVOCs not detected at detection limits of 0.5 pph. il
o _ n
- v
e
= v
§ Blaina Tech Services, |nc. 99041 5-4-1 2nd - Q 1999 Monitoring at Chevran 206265 Fomer Cheveon Asphalt Plant Taminzl, Emeryvite, CA 28 o
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Resulis

ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
Analytical values are In parts par bifion {ppb}

e —— o e ————— —_—
Dete Notes 11 12- -1,2- c-12- 1,1- 114.1- Other

DCE DCE OCE CCE DCA TCA TYCE PCE CF vC HVDCE
MW-16
037210 - <0.2 0.8 - - <Q.5 <15 rai a0 2.0 <10 -
06MeMa0 -~ Q.2 <05 — - <05 <5 35 7.0 2.0 <1.0 -
no2era0 - <02 = 08 - - <05 <0.5 40 16 41 <1.0 -
1212880 - <05 -~ <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 pay) 18 40 =<1.0 ND*
05f10/MB1 - 1% — 0.5 2.6 <Q.b <5 a2 10 4.0 <1.0 ND
0808491 — 0.5 - <0.5 <5 <05 <05 5 13 1.9 <1.0 ND
112781 - <06 - 0.5 1.3 <0.5 <05 47 12 18 <1.0 ND*™
0172902 - .5 - <D.B 08 3.5 <0.5 a 11 1.8 <1.0 WD
032mBe2 - <0.5 - «0.8 <0.8 (1.3 <0.8 24 i I 1.7 <17 <D8-<17
Q7/23/02 - <05 - <0.5 08 <(}.5 <05 ar 12 1.0 Q.5 <05
10/28/02 - <05 - <05 1.7 Q.5 a5 39 14 1.4 «1.0 ND
O504/93 -~ <0.5 - <0.5 1.5 <5 <¢.5 a2 10 1.1 <1.0 <05
010584 Inaccessible -- - - - - - - - S _ -
05/13/94 Paved over - - - - -— - - - - - _
* = 0.5 ppl 1,2-dIchioroethane detected; cther HVOCs not detacted.

“ = 0.9 pph

Eloine Tech Services, Inc. 98041 5-J-1

1.2-dichiorosthane datected; ofther HYOCs not detected,

2net - QO 199% MenRoring &t Chavron 208265

Foumner Chevion Asphalt Planl Terminal, Emenpiin, CA 33
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WAREHAM PROPERTY GROUP

11:05 FAX 415 458 3651

12/03/99

Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
Anaitical values are In pars per tillian {ppb}
EEN —r—

Dale Noles 1.1- 1.2- -1.2- c-1,2- 1.1- 1.1.1- ¢+ Other

' pCE DCE DCE DCE DCA TCA TCGE PCE CF hiv HVOCs
MwW-17 .
0312190 -~ <2 5.2 - - 0.7 1.3 - 32 11 1.1 <1.0 -
0619420 - <0.2 341 - - <0.5 1.0 6 13 1.2 <10 e
QoiQiet - <i}.2 2.4 - - <(15 1.4 44 16 28 <10 -
JHZER0D - <05 - <0.5 2.0 _«0.B 05 24 15 2.0 <10 -
QBN -~ < 5 - <05 3.0 <0.6 0.6 37 14 1.0 <10 ND
asi08/M - <05 - <0.5 25 . <f)B =0.b 5t 15 08 <1.0 NG
112781 - <).5 - <05 13 <0.6 <0.B 85 14 2.4 <1.0 HD
01/29/92 - <0.5 - <0.5 29 . <15 (] ] 35 15 11 <1.0 ND
032802 - <05 — =05 1.5 <0.5 0.7 41 17 0.6 <10 N
o7r2382 - <0.5 - <05 14 <5 <5 31 14 0.8 Q.5 <09
10/28/82 - =0.5 - <Q.% 1.8 D5 <6 42 11 0.8 <10 ND
05M04/83 -~ <05 - <06 1.1 0.5 <}.5 26 12 0.6 <1.0 <05
01/05/04 - 0.5 - 0.5 1.1 <0.5 <05 25 13 ne <t.d <05
Os/3m4 - 0.5 - <05 1.0 <05 08 23 13 <05 <05 <05<1.0
10/24/94 - 0.5 - <0.5 1.4 <Bs 0.5 26 13 <D& <08 <0.5-<1.0
0471945 - 0.5 - (.5 Qg <05 11 21 12 1.2 <05 <05
11/08/85 -~ <10 - <1.0 14 <i.0 <1.0 29 13 <10 <10 ND
04/26/06 - =0.5 - <Q.5 0.8 <05 12 24 1 08 <08 <05-<50
10M10/96 - <« .5 - <0.5- 1.5 <0.5 hg) 31 16 06 =0.8 ND
Q41228847 - <05 - <0.5 1.2 <05 1.7 21 11 =0.5 <08 ND
1016807 - <1.0 - <1.0 1.1 <1.0 1.2 21 7.9 <1.D <05 ND
Q548 - <05 - <(},5 1.4 <0.5 2.1 20 11 0.58 <10 ND

Sloine Tech Sermvices, ne. 980415-)1 ond - ¢t 1505 Monitodng st Chevron 208285 ) Pamner Chevron Asphall Plant Temlnal, Emernyvilks, cA 34
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WAREHAM PROPERTY GROUP

459 3651

11:05 FAX 415

12/03/99

Cumulative Talile of Well Data and Aralylical Results

Anatytical valses ana in perts per tilllon {ppb)

ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
Date: Motes 1,1- i2- t1,2-
OCE DCE DCE
Mw.18
03/21/90 -- =02 17 -
06M19/20 - <02 27 -
0920080 - =0.2 3.3 .-
12726/80 - <Q}.5 - <0.5
06/106/81 - <5 —_ <0.,5
c8/08M - <D5 - <05
152781 - <05 -~ <05
012992 — <50 - <50
Q32602 - 1.2 - <1.2
07/23/m2 - <0.5 - .5
10/28/82 - 0.5 - 0.5
0504/83 - <D.5 - <05
01/06/54 - Q.5 - <5
o5Ham4 — <0.5 - <0.5
10784 -~ =<0.B — <05
04/19/95 — <0.5 - <0 %
10685 -~ <1.0 _— <i{.0
48 — <05 - oo
1O/10/8€ Paved over = - -~
ndi22m7 - =05 - 35
1016/97 — <1.0 - <1.0
05/04/08 - 1.4 - 1.7
102708 — <05 - <05
0441609 - <} 625 - 1.78

c1,2- 14 11,1- Other
DCE DcA TCA TCE____ PCE CF VG HVOCs

— %
~ <05 2.4 33 20 09 <1.0 -
- . <05 0.0 83 20 0.73 <10 -
- <06 18 76 25 1.7 <1.0 -
2.0 0.5 038 44 21 1.0 <10 -
24 <05 07 47 20 2.0 <1,0 ND
20 <05 0.7 32 25 1.0 <1.0 ND
EY: <0.5 0.5 60 18 15 <10 ND
<50 <50 <5 67 17 5,0 <10 ND
64 <12 <12 130 19 17 <2.5 ND
30 05 05 87 10 08 D5 <0.5
1.1 <05 <0,5 52 14 0.8 <10 ND
19 <0.5 07 48 18 25 <10 N
40 <0.5 0.8 94 17 10 <1.0 <0.5
08 <06 0.8 16 15 0.8 <05 <05<1.0
<05 <05 <0.$ 22 15 12 <05 <0510
22 <06 1.3 48 14 1.1 <05 ND*
1.6 <1.0 1.2 45 18 <10 <4.0 ND
2.8 <05 3.0 31 17 0.8 <0.8 <D5<50
1.7 <D.5 32 28 15 <0.5 <0.8 NG
1.0 <40 22 25 11 <1.0 <05 ND
45 25 EX 40 <10 <10 <20 ND
0.77 <05 1.7 15 14 <05 <10 ND
345 <0625 229 27.4 145  0.008 <1.25 ND

° = Dichkoromethene detecled at 6.2 ppb; other HYOCS nat detected et detection limits of 0.5 ppb.

** = Chioromethane was detected at (1.8 ppb,

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 890415- -

Other HYOCs not detected al dstection fimdls of 0.5 ppb.

2rd - O 1909 Monltoding at Chevion 205265

Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Termingl, Emeryvile, CA 35
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

a
; ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
Anaiytical values ame in parts per billor (ppb)
Data Notes .1 1.2- t-1.2- c-1,2- 1,1- 1.11- Cther
DCE DCE DCE DCE DCA TCA TCE PCE CF MG HVOGs
MwW-19
Q52180 - .<0.2 10 - - 0.5 2.5 41 ‘ 83 .2 <1D -
06rtaren - 0.2 13 - - 0.5 16 46 47 28 <10 -
02e) - <0.2 53 - - <05 2.9 39 3z 31 <t.0 -
12728090 - <{.6 - 08 22 <0.5 1.0 40 44 3.0 <40 -
o509t - <0.5 - 0 12 0.5 10 47 47 3.0 <1.0 ND
0B/08/21 - <0.6 - EN 48 <0.5 11 41 a5 2.8 <1.0 HD
122791 - <05 - 18 29 0.5 08 56 K] 27 <1.0 ND
> Q292 - <50 - <5.0 8.8 <5.0 <50 51 44 K| <10 ND
ot a¥26/92 - <11 - 1.7 23 <12 1.5 58 130 1.4 2.5 KD*
= 072302 - 1.4 - 14 58 <Q.5 10 &1 - 38 32 <0.5 0.5
10282 -~ «<0.5 -~ 0.2 5.3 <Q.0 -1t 486 24 22 - 1.0 NDY
g 05/04/93 — <0.5 - 2.5 8.7 0.5 1.4 89 32 39 <10 <05
% Q05 — : <05 -- 1.7 1.7 =5 16 49 48 <f).5 <1.0 <0.5
& 05394 - <0.5 - 1.8 22 =0.5 0.7 40 58 .5 <05 <05<10
& 10/24/84 - <50 - 110 54 <50 <50 pa 00 <50 <50 <50-<100
P D4716/95 -- <05 -~ <05 a5 . =05 <05 130 87D <35 0.5 .5
ﬁ 11/068/85 Abandoned - - - - - - - - - - -
= -
=
=
MW-19A ‘
110885 - 10 - <1.0 110 <1.0 <1.0 160 1500 <1.0 =<i.0 ND
04426196 - <50 - 5.0 140 <50 <50 200 a00 <60 <80 <5.0-<50
10/10/96 -~ <10 - <10 110 <10 <10 160 1500 <10 <16 ND.
DA2LIDT - <5.0 - 71 85 9.1 <50 150 830 <§.0- <§.0 ND
= 10116097 -~ 1.8 - 6.8 100 55 <1.0 130 86D <1.0 4.2 NO*
prid 05/04/88 <10 . - 13 80 <10 =10 2230 500 <1 <20 ND
o 1 G <25 - <25 70 <25 <25 20 <25 <50 - ND
o L - A‘
[ Tr]
g
[T¢}
-
~f
'b-;_
i * = 1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane detected at 1.8 ppb; other HYOCs nol delected ot detection Fmits uf 1.2 da 2.5 ppb,
© ** = { aboratory report indicates 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane was detected al 3.8 ppb.
e Reported vetues for ds-1,2-dichiorosthene; trichlorosthene and tetrachlorosthene are from BOX difution semple re-analysis.
= .
—t

Blatne Tech Sarvices, Inc, 95041 6-J-1 2nd - Q 1999 Monftering at Chevron 206265 Fomner Chevron Asphalt Plant Terninal, Emeryvilie, CA ]

12/03/89

Sd0~ZeH SH3 00 B3N WOoHd

GFEFE LEE O13

Za-21 6661

SO:LT .

g1/9%'d 2754




Cumnulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results a
Results .
: are in feet, Volumalric Maaswements 2ra in gallons. Anstylical resutiz ame in parts per bilon (pob}
3 foal results sre Inparts par Eflon {ppbl Eound . Deptn e
F \Mater To SPH SPH SPH MNoles TPH- Beonzene Toluens Efhvl- Xyene WTBE o
Benzens  Toluone Ethyl- Xylens  MTEE ol Eay. Water  Thicknass _ Removed Removed Gasoline Benzens Graas
Benrens Grease : = A — =
S e—T -
- . Eg _ - - —_ . - - ND .- - - - .o
<5.0 — - . - b - - - - - - - ) - - - - . ﬁ
<0.5 <10 <1.0 <10 - 3,000,000 - - - - - 20,000 =50 - - - - .
0, 0.5 <0.1 <0.2 - - 7.56 2.80 - -- - - - - - - - - . ﬁ
<03 .3 <03 <0.B - - . - - - - - ¥ <50 <0.5 <10 <{,0 <10 <3000 <3,000,0C
3 0.3 “0.3 <06 - S 476 570 — - - - <0 <04 <05 <0.1 <02 - 3
<03 <03 «2.3 D& - - 633 413 - . - + — <0.3 <03 <03 <05 - -
- - - - - - G.39 4.07 - - - + <50 =03 <0.3 <0.3 <08 - -
<03 0.3 0,3 0.8 - - 6.21 4,25 - - + =50 =0.3 <03 <0.3 <16 - -
0.5 <0.5 Q0.5 D5 - - 547 459 - - - + - L - - - - - -
. 05 <5 <05 <05 - -~ M - - - - - . <50 60 <03 <03 06 - -
= <05 <05 <05 <35 - S ) e8.07 429 - - - + <50 <05 0.5 <05 <15 - ‘o
2 <0.5 <6 0.5 <0.5 - - i 633 413 - - - + <50 .5 0.5 <05 <05 - -
& D5 <06 <0.5 <06 - 493 553 - - * <50 <05 0.6 <0.6 <05 - .8
o 0.5 <04 <05 0.5 - - 5487 459 - - - + <50 0.5 =0.6 <{3.5 <0.5 - . g
= 05 i8 05 19 - 8 5.16 B3 - - - + <5¢ <5 <0.5 <06 <05 - -
[~ a8 a7 <0.6 1.2 - - G 687 3.5 - - + <50 <0.b <05 <05 Q7 - .
g - - - - — - 48 5:40 5,08 - — - + <50 =0.5 =08 <08 0.5 - B E.
9 0.5 =0.5 0.5 0B - - L] . - .- - - - Inaccessible - - -- - n - -
= <05 <05 0.5 13 - - L] - - - - - Traccasalble - - - -- - - -
;‘! Q.5 <05 1.5 <05 .- - & - - - - - Iucressible . — - - - - - .
i <05 <15 <5 <05 , - - 8 487 5 .59 - - - + <50 <0.5 <0.6 0.5 0.5 — -
=1 <D.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 <80 - % : - - - - - lmccesalb&e - - - - - - -
EJ —_ - - - —_ - -— -— - - - - — - - - - -
<05 0.5 0.5 08 3 - -- - - - - Inaccessible - - - - - - -
- — - — 5.0 B - - - - - Inaccessible - - - -- - - -
<05 «0.5 .5 <0.5 <5.0 - 6 - - - - - Inaccessibls - - - - - —
A5 <05 0.5 <05 a4 - 48 4.87 5.79 - - - + : <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 05 <50 - ﬁ
<05 0.5 05 <0.5 . - & 5.14 B3 - - - + <50 <05 <05 «0.5 <06 <50 -
h <05 <08 <06 <0.5 =25 - . 4. ™M 5,55 - - - + <50 2.5 <05 <05 <05 <25 -%
=+ <Q.5 <05 <5 <. 245 - -] 4,49 5487 - - - + <80 <5 .5 «<0.5 0.5 <5 -
- : 521 626 - - - + <50 <05 <05 =0.5 <05 <50 -8
= .
w "
p n
w4 Y
i Addidonal Anadyses.
= I was destroyed during soll excavalion 11 1839, - -1
o _ n
= 2| n
:U
g
P Tech Services, Ine. BXI415-J-1 2nd - © 1999 Mopitoring at Chevron 206265 Fommer Chevron Asphalt Plant Tomingl, Emenyville, CA 8 e
5 Fomner Chewron Axphall Prant Terminal, Emeryville, CA 10 ”
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WARENAM PRUPERTYY GROUP

11:01 FAX 415 459 3851

12/03/99

Veitical Measerements an In feal

Cumulafive Table of Vel Cata and Analytical R

Vahnratric Msasurements are in gollons,

s Ground  Dep

DATE Hoad Wale To SPH

Elsv, Ly ‘Water  Thicknass
mw-10
org7se 1042 - - -
04/14/BD 1082 - - -
07/31/89 10.82 - - —
12/68M89 10.82 - — -
0321/00 1082 B.22 460 -
06e/ee  10.82 6.93 489 -
OH20100 1082 506 597 -
ow21/m0 1082 - - -
12528/90 10,82 5.63 495 -
051081 14.82 5.02 &80 -
0axa=Y 1062 408 5.85 -
112781 10.82 543 539 -
o2 1082 5.38 5.44 —
Qa2 1082 5.86 4.98 -
07/23/02 16.82 502 6.80 -
10/289/m2 10,82 4.78 5.008 -
050493 10.82 - - -
o1moed 1082 480 502 -
0513/84 1082 5.73 5.09 -
124md 1082 4.58 5.24 -
D105 10.82 556 5.26 -
11/66/95 10,82 457 6.25 -
H42008 10.42 - - -
10M10/86  10.82 472 5.10 -
101088 10.82 472 8.10 -
042297 10.82 532 5.50 -
1071687 1082 574 5.08 .-

10.82 5.81 501 -
ioRTee 1082 5.30 552 -

10.82 B8.27 4.55 -

04/1509

+ See Table of Additfonal Analyses.
* Sample has eve chiorinaled hydrocarbon paltem, needs GCAS confirmagion of MTEE.

Binine Tach Services, ko, 9904 15-J-1
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"‘3 Cumulative Table of Wek Data and Anaiytical Resuits
g - ,
hel
3 $ ertical Measurements ana |1 faet. ) Volumelric Meastrements are in gallona. Analytical resuilts are ln pads per bitlion {ppb)
= Well Ground _ Depth _ Total -
# ATE Heaad Waler Ta SPH SAH SPH MNaoias TPH Benzens Tolusne Etbwl- Xylene  MTRE ol &
Elev, Elay. Waler  Thickness Removed Removed ' Gasoline Benzene Grease
— w — m —
m - D’j " -
& {
b H268/88 1047 6.07 4,40 - — .- + <& <Q).5 D5 0.5 <05 50 -
1 MBS 10.4; .45 .02 .- - - + <5¢g :gg :gg -<gg :gg :gg -
H2/87. 104 .53 4 .54 - . - + : <f}, . y -
¥ie/g7 1047 3.05 4.42 - -- - + <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
N 304/58 1047 6.05 442 - - + <50 <(1.5 =0.b <0.5 <05 <26 -
Y W2708 1047 5.68 481  — - - + <50 <05 - <05 = <05 <5 <25 -
N14509 1047 6,07 44 - - + <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -
a
o
o
i)
A
=
o
X
=
2
5|
2
-
oE
= §
%
FQ
iy
-4
ue
w iy
-]
(=2
5
u
ot
o
<3 )
= B see Table of Additional Analyses.
LY
—9
14
o -
r
§ E Blaing Tach Sendces, Inc. 990415.-1 2nd - Gt 1999 Morvitaring at Chewon 206285 Former Chewran Asphalt Plant Terminal, Emeryvills, CA 7
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Cumulative Tabie of Well Data and Analytical Resylis

' fertical Measusements g in feet, Volumetric Measuromarts ane In pallopa. Anaiytical reaults are in parts f billion (ppt
= m =2 S i
= ell rownd  Denth Tolal
P JWIE  Haag Waler To SPH SPH SPH Notes TPH- Benzene Tohene Ethyl- Aylene  MYTBE o8
* Elev, Elev, Water _Thickress  Removed Removed _ Gasoire ‘ Bsnzens Grease
Aw-2a
(3 1/06/95 1245 7.94 451 - - + <50 <05 <05 .5 05 <50 -
w Y26/98 1245 . 8.35 4.10 - - - + <50 =05 <05 ~ir5 0.5 <6.0 -
- I0/E 1248 7.2 5,32 . - - 3 80" <05 <5 0.5 <(.5 <5.0 -
Y2257 12,45 B.50 295 - - . + <50 0.8 0.5 Q.5 <05 <5.0 -
V16R7 1245 7 468 . - - + 83 <0.5 <0.5 =05 <0.5 <§.0 -
83/04/98 1245 8.91 354 - - - * g8~ <05 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <25 -
& Jlll??fBS_ 12.45 73 5.14 - - - T+ 170* <0.§ 0.5 «<0.5 96 44 -
~ Y2798 1245 .31 514 - - - Confirmatianrun ( -:- - - - <2.0 -
@ %12.45 283 & - - - + 0,605 <05 ~0.5 <0.§ =50 -
)
o .
X
=
=
o
i}
=
x
3
=
=8
=
z .
-l
R
g . -~
o
>
DM
=L
>
1o ]
6]
ok ,
28 1e Table of Addiionat Analysas .
- g TOMmatogram pattern indicates an tmidentified hydrocarton,
S§
tE
—
~a
§§ Blaine Tech Services, ne, Q90415-0-1 2nd - G 1899 Menitofing a! Chevron 206265 ‘ Former Chevran Asphakt Plang Tenminal, Emenndie, cA 3
bl
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CHEVRON USA 925 842 8370 12/09 '99 14:27 NO.430  02/03

ALTAMONT LANDFILL
WASTE ACCEPTANCE FORM

CUUSTOMER NAME: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS

CUSTOMER: #0608

PROFILE: #53796500

GENERATOR NAME: CHEVRON USA PRODﬁCTS

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: TPH-STOCKPILE/CLASS IX COVER SOIL
WASTE SOURCE (County / City location) - EMERYVILLE

FLAG COLOR: GREEN

The Information listed above js neceszary for acceptance of special waste at the Altamont
Landfil.

. A copy of this form must be presented with gach load to the Altamont Landfill scale
house collector.

. This form is for Altamont Landfill waste tracking use and is not intended to serve as
a customer shipping document.

. Drivers will receive a weight ticket for confirmation of disposal.
. An alternative ehipping record may be used in lieu of this form if it includes the
above information.

. If shipping form is & multiple part form, please notify landfill of which copies to
return with the driver, if not otherwise noted on the form.

FOR ALTAMONT LANDFILL COLLECTOR USE ONLY:
FILL IN TAG# ASSOCIATED WITH LOAD (USE OUTBOUND# FOR UNTARED LOADS}

SCALE HOUSE TAG # -

vre Jovd EBELSSYSSEF QI TI]AONYT LNOHYLTIVWOodd 8z:21 BE~L0-23Q



CHEVRON USA 925 842 8370 12/09 '99 14:27 NO.430 03,03

ALTAMONT LANDFILL
WASTE ACCEPTANCE FORM

CUSTOMER NAME: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS
CUSTOMER: #0608

PROFILE: #53796600

GENERATOR NAME: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS
MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: CLASS II COVER SOIL
WASTE SOURCE (County / City location) - EMERYVILLE
FLAG COLOR: YELLOW

The Information listed above is necessary for acceptance of special waste at the Altamont
Landfill,

U A copy of this form must be presented with gach load te the Altamont Landfill scale
house collector.

’ This form is for Altamont Landfill waste trackmg use and is not intended to serve as
a customer shipping document.

. Drivers will receive a weight ticket for confirmation of disposal.
. An alternative shipping record may be used in lien of this form if it includes the
ghove information.

. If shipping form is a multiple part form, please notify landfill of which copies to
return with the driver, if not otherwise noted on the form.

FOR ALTAMONT LANDFILL COLLECTOR USE ONLY:
FILL IN TAG# ASSOCTATED WITH LOAD (USE OUTBOUND# FOR UNTARED LOADS)

SCALE HOUSE TAG # -

DATE

TRUCK#

'dd 4 J0wd EBELEEPSTR Al TTI4ANYT LNOWYLTY: NONd 5581 E2-28-230



12/10 '99 13:43 NO.463 04705

Atachment A

925 842 B370

CHEVRON USA
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